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July 4, 2022

Hon. Richard E. Rico (Ret.)
ADR Services, Inc.

Re: Keller v. Kesselman / ADRS Case No.: 22-3674-RER
Mediation Date: July 11, 2022

Dear Judge Rico:

This letter and the exhibits constitute the position statement of Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant
Thomas Keller (“Thomas”), represented by the undersigned. Thomas resides in Switzerland and is
flying to Los Angeles to make a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute through mediation.
Defendant/Cross-Complainant Sheridan Kesselman (“Sheridan”) is represented by J. Patrick
Fleming, Jr. of Fleming Law Firm.

INTRODUCTION

The present dispute is between a former married couple, with a significant age difference (28
years), who maintained a friendly relationship after their separation for many years until financial
matters caused acrimony between them. After their separation, Thomas paid Sheridan significant
sums of money in various transactions. The transactions subject to the present litigation are:

1. Real Estate Purchase Agreement and Seller’s Option Repurchase Interest
In 2008, Thomas acquired a % interest in Sheridan’s house for $120k. Sheridan had the
option to repurchase the sold interest after 3 years, which she never exercised. Thereafter,
Thomas was contractually obligated to pay half of the mortgage payments on the Property.

2. Amendment
When the property lost value to a point where almost all equity in the house was depleted,
and after extended discussions, Sheridan and Thomas, in 2012, agreed in an amendment that
Thomas would only co-pay the mortgage for 3 years and then be released from having to
make further payments.

3. Promissory Note
In 2013, Thomas loaned Sheridan $155k at 6% interest and with a term of 30 years.

4. Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement
In 2016, Thomas contracted an option to purchase Sheridan’s interest in the house. This was
in addition to a right of first refusal that Thomas had under the 2008 purchase agreement.

5. Timeshare in Palm Desert
In 2020, Thomas paid Sheridan $20k for her ' interest in a timeshare they jointly owned;
Sheridan took the money and never transferred the timeshare interest she had sold to Thomas.




PROCEDURAL HISTORY

In January 2021, Sheridan’s attorney emailed Thomas arguing that the parties’ agreements
were legally defective. Thomas retained counsel and offered to mediate. Sheridan rejected the offer.
The parties exchanged letters in May and June of 2021 in an attempt to reach a resolution. None was
reached and Sheridan refused to engage in further negotiations, leaving Thomas no other choice but
to sue.

Thomas filed suit against Sheridan in August 2021. (Exhibits', p. 001 =) Sheridan filed a
verified? cross-complaint against Thomas seeking to rescind the agreements and (alternatively) for
damages. (Exhibits, p. 076 =) Written discovery has been ongoing since October 2021. No
depositions have been taken. The trial date is set for February 27, 2023. There have been recent
settlement discussions through an exchange of letters, revealing a substantial gap in the parties’
settlement positions.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

I. Real Estate Purchase Agreement with Seller’s Option Repurchase Interest

From 2005 to 2008, the parties lived together at 14272 Valley Vista Blvd, Sherman Oaks
(“Property”). On July 28, 2008, they signed before a notary a “Real Estate Purchase Agreement with
Seller’s Option Repurchase Interest” (“Purchase Agreement”) and a Grant Deed (Exhibits, pp. 015
—> and 053 ) whereby Sheridan sold and transferred a ' joint tenancy in the Property to Thomas
for $120k, to be paid in three annual installments of $40k. The $120k sum corresponds to 2 of the
equity based on an appraisal obtained in the summer of 2008. Sheridan retained the sole right to use
the Property and was generally responsible for all expenses (taxes, insurance, upkeep, etc.).

Section 3.2 of the Purchase Agreement entitled Sheridan to repurchase the sold interest by
August 31, 2011 for $120k plus 6% interest. (Exhibits, p. 016 =) Sheridan never exercised the
option, choosing instead to remain co-owners with Thomas. In 2021 Sheridan suddenly contested
Thomas’ co-ownership. Therefore, in his complaint, Thomas asks for a judicial determination that he
is the rightful owner of a ' interest in the Property.

II. Amendment

Sheridan, in her Cross-Complaint, demands at least $150k based on Thomas’ alleged
obligation to pay 2 of the mortgage payments on the Property—if the Purchase Agreement were to
be found valid. This demand ignores an agreement between Sheridan and Thomas that modified
Thomas’ obligation. In the years following Thomas’ investment in the Property, it lost value
significantly (in line with the overall market). The Purchase Agreement, nevertheless, required
Thomas to pay '2 of the mortgage payments beginning September 1, 2011 and he started paying
$2k/month to Sheridan in line with the agreement. Fearing that he would continue paying thousands
of dollars into what was already a catastrophic investment for him and to cut losses, Thomas
proposed that the parties consider a sale of the Property. After extended discussions, Sheridan and
Thomas reached a compromise. This compromise was formalized by a written amendment to the
Purchase Agreement (“Amendment”) on June 30, 2012. (Exhibits, p. 055 -) The Amendment states
that Thomas was required to pay 'z of the mortgage payments to Sheridan for three years (totaling
approx. $70k) and that he thereafter be released from having to make further payments. Sheridan, on

! This pdf has embedded links. Jump to the referenced page by clicking on . To return, use command Alt+[left arrow].
2 The verified cross-complaint contains several falsehoods that Thomas can rebut with conclusive evidence, casting serious doubt
on Sheridan’s credibility and integrity.
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the other hand, contracted the right to refinance the Property without consulting Thomas (in the
original agreement, Sheridan had to obtain Thomas’ consent).

III. Promissory Note

In February 2013, Thomas gave Sheridan a $155k loan at 6% interest, evidenced by a
promissory note (“Promissory Note”). (Exhibits, p. 058 =) The note entitles Sheridan to postpone
interest payments, which will then be added to the principal annually. The interest rate is adjustable
and increases if the annual CPI exceeds 3%, which currently is the case. Sheridan has not paid any
interest and the balance of the loan as of June 2022 is approximately $287k (see schedule in Exhibits,
p. 138 ). The loan, having a term of 30 years, would be due in February of 2043. Sheridan rejects
any obligations under the Promissory Note by pointing to a “waiver letter” Thomas sent to Sheridan
at her request in March 2013. Thomas deems Sheridan to be in breach of the Promissory Note and
has filed suit for damages and/or declaratory relief.

IV. Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement and Memorandum of Option

In late October 2016, the parties executed a Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement and a
Memorandum of Option (filed with the county recorder) that grants Thomas a 30-year option to buy
the Property (in whole) at fair market value (“Option Agreement”). (Exhibits, p. 061 =) This
transaction primarily served to protect Thomas’ investment after Sheridan had defaulted on another
$40k loan.’

V. Timeshare in Palm Desert

In 2007, the parties purchased a timeshare together in Palm Desert. In 2020, Thomas
reluctantly agreed to buy Sheridan’s interest in the timeshare for $20k. At Sheridan’s insistence,
Thomas paid the funds in advance. Sheridan then pocketed the money and never transferred the
timeshare to him. Thomas, in his complaint, demands return of the $20k he paid to Sheridan for the
timeshare interest, plus default interest.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

Sheridan challenges the legal validity of all the agreements claiming that they were obtained
through undue influence, or, in the case of the Option Agreement, by duress, and that their terms are
unconscionable or lack consideration. These arguments are implausible and so far Sheridan has
presented no evidence (other than Sheridan’s own biased testimony) to support these allegations.

Thomas’ Complaint seeks to enforce the agreements (or requests declaratory relief as to their
validity). All of Sheridan’s defenses to the Complaint lack merit and her allegations are disproven by
the email history that clearly shows the various agreements were negotiated over a period of time, not
presented to her during moments of distress.

Sheridan’s causes of action in her Cross-Complaint are barred by the statute of limitations.
The cross-claims for rescission, quiet title and declaratory relief are all time-barred. (See C.C.P. §
337(c) [4-year statute for rescission]; C.C.P. 338(d) [3-year statute for relief based on fraud or
mistake]; Walters v. Boosinger (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 421, 428 [“time limits for a quiet title action are
the five-year limitations period for adverse possession, the four-year limitations period for the
cancellation of an instrument, or the three-year limitations period for claims based on fraud and

3 Thomas has forgiven this debt and written it off. It is not subject to the present litigation.
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mistake.”]; Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp. (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125, 1155 ["[T]he statute of
limitations governing a request for declaratory relief is the one applicable to an ordinary legal or
equitable action based on the same claim."].) Likewise, the cross-claims for breach of contract and
breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing are barred by C.C.P. § 337(a) because the
alleged breach accrued 8 years ago when “Keller stopped paying his share of the mortgage payments
on or about August 31, 2014.” (Cross-Complaint, 4 14.)

I. The Purchase Agreement is Valid and Enforceable

The Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed were executed in accordance with California legal
requirements for the transfer of title in real estate—there is no dispute in this regard. The
authenticity of the documents is not in dispute. The terms of the transaction were discussed between
Sheridan and Thomas over the course of several months. (see Exhibits p. 093 =) Nonetheless,
Sheridan now claims the documents should be rescinded due to unconscionability, undue influence,
fraud and mistake.

Sheridan claims that the Purchase Agreement’s terms are unconscionable and that Thomas
had her sign the documents knowing that she was not in a state of mind to understand them because
she was too distracted by her financial difficulties and mother’s ill health. In her Cross-Complaint,
she argues that the Purchase Agreement is one-sided and unfair because: (1) Thomas paid $120k for
Y% interest but did not assume liability for the loans, and that this allowed him to obtain a %2 interest in
a $1.14MM property for $120k instead of $570k; (2) Thomas was not liable for mortgage payments
until three years later and had no obligation to pay property taxes, renovations and other expenses,
despite owning ' interest; (3) Thomas paid the $120k over three years despite having the financial
ability to pay sooner due to receiving a hefty inheritance; and, (4) Thomas did not explain what “joint
tenancy” meant and Sheridan did not want Thomas to take sole title in the Property when she dies.

These arguments are not convincing. “Contract terms, other than arbitration clauses, are
rarely held to be unconscionable.” (3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 1, 16.) “[A] party cannot avoid a contract
merely by complaining that the deal, in retrospect, was unfair or a bad bargain.” (Baltazar v. Forever
21, Inc. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237, 1245.) To the contrary, the Purchase Agreement’s terms were not
one-sided or unfair but rather favorable to Sheridan. She essentially got a loan at 6% interest,
comparable to the average fixed rate 30-yr mortgage in 2008, which was 6.03%, and substantially
lower than the average rate for a personal loan of 11%. If she truly had regrets about the sale, she
could have exercised her option to repurchase Thomas’ interest by simply repaying the $120k plus
interest, as stipulated in the Purchase Agreement. She never expressed any interest in doing so. As
to Sheridan’s 4-point attack on the fairness of the contract terms: (1) the $120k was based on the
equity value of the Property per an appraisal obtained by Sheridan; (2) Sheridan had a 3-year option
to repurchase Thomas’ interest by simply repaying the funds, so it made sense that Thomas was not
required to make mortgage payments during the first 3 years (any mortgage co-payments would by
far have exceeded the 6% interest agreed in case of a repurchase); and Thomas had no right to
occupy the Property (Purchase Agreement, § 5.3); (3) Thomas’ financial ability to help more is
irrelevant; and, (4) the joint tenancy is a red herring as it has no value until one party dies—if the
Property is sold, or the tenancy converted prior to death, then the joint tenancy becomes moot.
Sheridan has cited no cases—because none exist—declaring a contract unconscionable on facts like
these.

The Cross-Complaint does not identify any specific conduct by Thomas that would support a
claim of undue influence. That is, even if the facts alleged by Sheridan in her Cross-Complaint were
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true (they contain several misrepresentations?), they do not come close to making out a claim of
undue influence. (See Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.70 [defining undue influence].)

Sheridan further argues that her signing the Grant Deed was a result of fraud and mistake as
to its meaning and purpose. She asserts that Thomas, having superior knowledge as a lawyer,
knowingly misled her about the meaning of “joint tenancy” in the Grant Deed and that he knew she
would not seek independent counsel. However, Thomas did not knowingly mislead Sheridan and he
never urged or pressured her to not seek independent advice on the transaction—there is an express
acknowledgement to the contrary in the Agreement (see Exhibits, p. 020 ). In any event, “the
courts will not set aside contractual obligations, particularly where they are embodied in written
contracts, merely because one of the parties claims to have been ignorant of, or to have
misunderstood, the provisions of the contract.” (Hedging Concepts, Inc. v. First Alliance Mortgage
Co. (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1410, 1421.)

Ultimately, all of Sheridan’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations. The law sets a 4-
year statute of limitations for “[a]n action based upon the rescission of a contract in writing” and a 3-
year statute of limitations for relief based on fraud or mistake. (C.C.P. §§ 337(c), 338(d).) The
statute “begins to run from the date upon which the facts that entitle the aggrieved party to rescind
occurred.” (C.C.P. § 337(c).) Here, the facts giving rise to the alleged claim of rescission (one-sided
terms, failure to explain) existed on the date the documents were executed. Sheridan waited 13
years—long after she had received all the benefits of the Purchase Agreement—before asserting her
rescission claim. This is far too late under the statute of limitations. The argument that she was not
informed about the law and her rights is irrelevant. “Ignorance of the law is no excuse.” (Diaz v.
Grill Concepts Services, Inc. (2018) 23 Cal. App. 5th 859, 869 [“This maxim is so long standing and
so well established that it is part of the very fabric of our legal system.”]

II. The Amendment is Valid and Enforceable

The email exchanges between the parties reveal that the Amendment was negotiated over the
course of over a year. It was signed in 2012 after the parties had discussed the matter extensively.
(Exhibits p. 101 =) Thomas, in line with what was agreed in the Amendment, co-paid the mortgage
for 3 years. Sheridan never demanded additional payments thereafter. In fact, the first time Sheridan
complained about Thomas’ discontinuing mortgage payments was in January 2021—more than 7
years after he stopped making the payments (in line with the Amendment). She now claims she felt
coerced and intimidated by Thomas’ threat to sell the Property, making the Amendment
unconscionable. For this reason and for the purported lack of consideration, she argues, the
Amendment is unenforceable and subject to rescission. Such allegations come nowhere close to
satisfying the rigorous criteria for invalidating contracts on unconscionability grounds. (Baltazar,
supra 62 Cal.4th at 1244 [courts look for terms that are “overly harsh,” “unduly oppressive,” and “so
one-sided as to shock the conscience”.].) Moreover, Thomas had a legal right as co-owner to
demand a sale of the Property, and his agreement to forego selling so that Sheridan could stay in the
house is, in fact, consideration for the Amendment.’ If Thomas did indeed “threaten” a sale—which
he contests—mere threats to exercise one’s legal rights do not amount to the coercion necessary to
rescind an agreement. (Katz v. Kapper (1935) 7 Cal.App.2d 1, 5 ["a threat is not unlawful if it is to
do a lawful thing"]; London Homes, Inc. v. Korn (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 233, 241 [“It is not duress or

4 Sheridan’s mother did not become seriously ill, i.e., being close to dying, until September or October 2008, not in June or July
2008 when the agreement was negotiated and signed. Evidence shows that Sheridan’s financial difficulties were neither as
sudden nor as dramatic as she purports them to be. Thomas’s departure was no surprise; it had been discussed between the two
for almost a year.

5 An additional consideration was that Sheridan received the right to refinance without Thomas’ consent. Notably, the receipt of
consideration was expressly acknowledged in the Amendment.
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unlawful for a party to threaten to refuse to proceed under a contract...threaten nonperformance of a
contract, to institute litigation, or otherwise to do what one has a legal right to do.”].)

It is also not unfair or unreasonable for Thomas to stop making mortgage payments, the bulk
of which is interest. Thomas’ calculations show that had he in fact continued to make the co-
payments originally agreed (assuming payments of $2k per month), the return on his investment
would have been 0% or negative, even if the property value had appreciated by 50% over a 15-year
period (as is the case). A real estate investor will usually have rental income from a property that
covers all or most of the costs of any financing. However, Thomas had no way to generate such
income since Sheridan was living in the home, enjoying it for her exclusive benefit.

Lastly, although Sheridan, in her verified Cross-Complaint, acknowledges the agreement she
made with Thomas, she claims she does not recall ever seeing the Amendment and questions its
authenticity. However, since she does not deny the verbal agreement or the authenticity of her
signature on the Amendment, her challenge is nebulous.

As to Sheridan’s other claims, any attempt to rescind the Amendment is barred by the 4-year
statute of limitations. (C.C.P. § 337(c).) Sheridan may claim she was not aware of the existence of
the Amendment until litigation ensued, thus, the discovery rule tolls the statute of limitations.
However, the delay in discovery is a non-sequitur. If the Amendment bears her genuine signature,
then she was aware of it when she signed the document ten years ago and rescission is time-barred.

III. The Promissory Note is Valid and Enforceable

There is no dispute that Thomas transferred $155k to Sheridan in February 2013 and that
Sheridan signed the Promissory Note agreeing to repay those funds with interest. However, Sheridan
now argues that Thomas is barred from asserting any claims under the Promissory Note because he
signed a letter in March 2013 stating that the money was a gift and that he did not “expect anything
in return” (see Exhibits p. 137 ).

First, emails show that the purpose of that letter was to help facilitate a loan for Sheridan, not
to forgive, cancel or discharge a debt. (see Exhibits p. 110 =) Thomas signed the letter at Sheridan’s
request, just a few weeks after the parties had signed the Promissory Note, and he made it clear that
he did not intend this letter to be a waiver or cancellation. Sheridan repeatedly acknowledged and re-
affirmed her commitment to the loan agreement in emails to Thomas after he had sent her the letter.
If Sheridan truly felt it was a “gift”, the tax law required her to record debt-forgiveness income for
the full $155k for the 2013 tax year. (26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(12) ["[G]ross income means all income from
whatever source derived, including ... [iJncome from discharge of indebtedness."] Second, even if
one were to assume that there was an actual waiver or cancellation, such agreement to cancel the loan
would be void for lack of consideration. After all, Thomas received absolutely nothing in exchange.
Third, whereas Sheridan seeks to apply the equitable defense of unclean hands, it must fail because
unclean hands “cannot be distorted into a proceeding to try the general morals of the parties... [the
misconduct] must prejudicially affect...the rights of the person against whom the relief is sought so
that it would be inequitable to grant such relief." (Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthru Young & Co. (1997)
52 Cal.App.4™ 820, 846.) Sheridan benefitted from Thomas’ purported “dirty-work” in that she used
the letter to secure approval for a refinance loan on favorable terms. The fact that Sheridan even
raises this sham letter in the present litigation shows her ruthless tactics and bad faith. After all
Thomas lent Sheridan the money at her request, and he accommodated her request to issue the letter;
she cannot use this bogus letter to play “gotcha” by depriving Thomas of the return of his money.®

¢ Sheridan in her verified cross-complaint incredibly acknowledges potentially criminal conduct of her own. Thomas had no
economic benefit from issuing the letter and he certainly had no relevant criminal intent.



IV. The Option Agreement is Valid and Enforceable

Sheridan seeks to rescind the Option Agreement, broadly alleging duress, undue influence,
lack of consideration and unconscionability. She claims that Thomas came to her house, screamed
angrily, shook her violently and insisted she sign the Option Agreement, and that frightened and
intimidated, she went to the notary with Thomas and signed the documents. The duress allegations
are completely fabricated and belied by evidence. Emails prove that (i) the matter had been
discussed long before Thomas visited Sheridan in late October 2016, (ii) she welcomed his visit to
Los Angeles, and that (iii) she knew the purpose of his visit was to sign a document concerning the
Property and that Thomas intended to record it. (see emails at Exhibits p. 123 =) Moreover, the
claim of duress is simply implausible. The supposed threats were made at the Property, yet the
agreement was signed at a notary office; thus, there was enough time and distance between the events
to disqualify a case of duress. (CrossTalk Productions, Inc. v. Jacobson (1998) 65 Cal.App.4™ 631,
644 [“When a party pleads economic duress, that party must have had no ‘reasonable alternative’ to
the action it now seeks to avoid (generally, agreeing to a contract). If a reasonable alternative was
available, and there hence was no compelling necessity to submit to the coercive demands, economic
duress cannot be established.”].) Also, the parties went to the movies and a Halloween dinner that
same day following execution of the Option Agreement. They even went to see Sheridan’s son and
daughter-in-law the next day at their restaurant. Thomas has photos to prove these facts. Sheridan
never once raised the purportedly dramatic “duress” event with anybody, including Thomas. Lastly,
Sheridan signed similar agreements, a Right of First Refusal Agreement and a Memorandum of Right
of First Refusal, at the same notary’s office two days earlier. This is not mentioned with a single
word in her pleadings.

Furthermore, the right of first refusal to purchase Sheridan’s interest in the Property, in the
event she chose to sell, is a right already granted in section 5.1 of the Purchase Agreement and, thus,
it required no additional consideration. The Option Agreement simply gave Thomas a document he
could record’ in consideration of him continuing to hold off on recording the Grant Deed, as
recording an ownership deed could impair Sheridan’s ability to make tax deductions and trigger a
due on sale clause on the mortgage.

Lastly, Sheridan’s request to rescind is well past the 4-year statute of limitations. She claims
she “was not aware until 2021 that the circumstances surrounding her signing of the Option give her
a right to rescind.” But, the 4-year statute of limitations runs when Sheridan became aware of the
facts, not when she became aware of the law. (C.C.P. § 337(c); Diaz v. Grill Concepts Services, Inc.
(2018) 23 Cal. App. 5th 859, 869 [“Ignorance of the law is no excuse.”].) Sheridan became aware of
the facts on October 31, 2016, the day she allegedly felt frightened and intimidated into signing the
document. Meanwhile, Thomas’s complaint was filed on August 3, 2021 and Sheridan’s cross-
complaint on September 15, 2021—past the 4-year statute for rescission actions.

V. Sheridan Must Refund the $20k Unjustly Received for the Timeshare

Sheridan claims she “never had any interest in the time share” and “has taken every
reasonable effort to deliver and deed the timeshare... to Thomas, but has so far been frustrated by
third parties in her effort to do so.” (Cross-Complaint, §53e.) There is no written agreement on the
sale of the timeshare. Based on Sheridan’s failure to deed her interest, Thomas, through his counsel,
demanded repayment of the $20k in April 2021. Only after Thomas had filed his lawsuit seeking
repayment did Sheridan engage a service provider to assist with the transfer of title—more than a

7 Thomas learned at the county recorder’s office that the previously signed right of first refusal was not recordable.
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year after her promise, and much longer than Thomas should reasonably wait. Based on the
foregoing, Sheridan must return the $20k, plus interest.

SETTLEMENT

The outcome of the settlement should be based on the likely outcome of litigation. Any
offers made in the past, e.g., a May 2021 offer to settle for $600,000, are no longer relevant. The
May 2021 offer had conditions attached and it assumed that the matter would be settled quickly,
without the substantial expenses that Thomas has since incurred. Moreover, the fair market value of
the Property has increased significantly since May 2021, and interest on the Promissory Note
continues to accrue.

The value of Thomas’ contract claims will continue to increase considerably as interest on
the Promissory Note accrues and recoverable fees keep adding up. At present, the estimated value of
Thomas’ claims is as follows:

Purchase Agreement: Thomas’ % equity in the Property (2 of $1 million) $500,000
Promissory Note: approx. principal and interest due as of June 30, 2022 $287,000
Attorney’s fees: see p. 2 of Promissory Note, Art. 8 of Option Agreement $79,550
Option Agreement: no monetary value assigned $0
Timeshare: repayment of the $20k, plus 2 years interest at the legal rate $24,000

TOTAL VALUE: $890,550

Thus far, in settlement discussions, the parties have focused on a sale of the Property and
distribution of proceeds. This would be the best way to close the matter. A problem may, however,
be that the sale and the allocation of proceeds does not provide Sheridan with enough money to buy
another home. If this is the case, Thomas is willing to explore and discuss other solutions, e.g.,
postponing a sale, allowing Sheridan to stay in the house for a few more years. In case of such an
alternative solution, Sheridan would have to acknowledge all of Thomas’ rights, provide sufficient
security against default under the Promissory Note and compensate him for the legal expenses she
has caused him to incur.

Sincerely,

erry R. Dagrella
of DAGRELLA LAW FIRM, PLC

Encls.
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The Appraisal Connection

18411 Crenshaw Boulevard #320
Torrance, CA 90504
310-768-8700

Attn: Kesselman Estate
14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

Dear Kesselman Estate;

In accordance with your request, I have personally inspected and appraised the real property located at:
14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks Area (City of Los Angeles), CA 91423-4041

The purpose of this appraisal was to estimate the market value of the property, as improved, in fee simple,
unencumbered by liens. A legal description of the property will be found herein.

In my opinion, the estimated market value for the subject property, as of July 10, 2008 is $1,140,000.

The attached report contains the description, analysis, and supportive data for the conclusions and final estimate of
value together with descriptive photographs.

It is the opinion of the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation that the level of detail presented in
the attached appraisal form, (Uniform Residential Appraisal Report, Fannie Mae Form 1004), is a Complete Summary
Appraisal Report.

This summary appraisal report is intended for use by the lender/client and/or their assigns for use in a mortgage
finance transaction only. This report is not intended for any other use.

It has been a pleasure to assist you; if I may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Riede
License #AR012477
State: CA

Form produced by United Systems Software Company (800) 968-8727 www.unitedsystems.com

Exhibits page 024



Exhibits page 025



Exhibits page 026



Exhibits page 027



Exhibits page 028



The Appraisal Connection Case No. RRKL/562-A5 _ File No. Kessel Page #8

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report File # Kesselman

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. | have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in this
appraisal report.

2. | performed a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property. | reported the condition of the
improvements in factual, specific terms, | identified and reported the physical deficiencies that could affect the livability, soundness,
or structural integrity of the property.

3. | performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this
appraisal report was prepared.

4. | developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales comparison
approach to value. | have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach for this appraisal
assignment. | further certify that | considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not develop them, unless otherwise
indicated in this report.

5. | researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject propert?, any offering for sale of
the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the subject property for
a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

6. | researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior to the
date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

7. | selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property.

8. | have not used comparable sales that were the result of combining a land sale with the contract purchase price of a home that
has been built or will be built on the land.

9. | have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject
property and the comparable sales.

10. | verified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest
in the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area.

12. | am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located.

13. | obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from
reliable sources that | believe to be true and correct.

14. 1 have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject
property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market value. | have
noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of
hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property
or that | became aware of during the research invalved in performing this appraisal. | have considered these adverse conditions in
my analysis of the property value, and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject
property.

15. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct.

16. | stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are
subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report.

17. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and | have no present or prospective
personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, either partially or completely, my
analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, handicap,
familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners
or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law.

18. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditioned
on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwise, that | would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined
specific value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of any parlr, or the
aﬂailnrnenl g)! a specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event (such as approval of a pending mortgage loan
application).

19. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If | relied on
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal or the preparation
of this appraisal report, | have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal report. | certity
that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in this
appraisal report; therefore, any change is made to this appraisal is unauthorized and | will take no respensibility for it.

20. |identified the lender/client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that ordered
and will receive this appraisal report.

Freddie Mac Form 70 (March 2005) Form reproduced by United Systems Software Company (800) 969-8727 www.uniledsyslems.com - Page 5 of 6 Fannig Mae Form 1004 (March 2005)
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The Appraisal Connection

Case No. RRKL/562-A5 _ File No. Kesselman _ Page #15
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fecording Reyuestad By.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
18601 VENTURA BLVD a0
TARZANA, CA 91356-

Return To:

WELLS FARGO BAN!& NhA'O’
600 BLUE GENTIAR HOAR 22
EAGAN, MN 58121-1683
Prepared By

PROCEBS!&IG WHOLESﬁLE
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

18801 VENTURA BLVD 301
TARZANA, CA 91366-

ans savenmmes | Stttz Avtien Lol Lt For Gty Dataj - e —em— o

DEED OF TRUST 0146069871

DEFINITIONS

Words used in mulliple sectivns of this document are defined below and other words &re
defined in Sectlons 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21, Certnln rules yegarding the usage of words usad
in thls document are also provided in Section 18,

{A) "Security Instrument” means this decument, which is vated SEPTEMBER 20, 2006
togather with all Riders to this cocument.

(B) "Borrower” is
SHERIDAN KESBELMAN, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

Borrowsr ig the trustar undar this Security instrument.
(C) “Lender” s WELLS FARGO BANK, N A,

Lender is a National Associstion
organizad and existing under the faws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FORM 3008 (/0

CALIFORNIA - Singla Family - ianzuu Mas/Fraddle Mav UNIFURM INE T RUMENT
SUADY Hoy  11/068/00

Puaga 1 of 4 Intals,
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ADDENDUM B
TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT
WITH SELLER’S OPTION REPURCHASE INTEREST

Sec blank copy of Grant Deed on next page.

Initials: b

Shendan Thomas
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, TO:

Sheridan Kesselman

14272 Valley Vista Blvd

Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

Order No.:
Escrow No.:

AP.N.: 2274-001-017 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT DEED

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S):
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS $ , CITY TRANSFER TAX IS §

[ 1 Computed on full value of property conveyed, or [ ] computed on full value less value of Ilens or encumbrances remaining at time
of sale or transfer.

[ 1 There is no Documentary transfer tax due. (State reason and give Code section or Ordinance number).

[ 1 Unincorporated area: [X] city of Los Angeles

GRANTOR(S): SHERIDAN KESSELMAN
hereby GRANT(S) to: SHERIDAN KESSELMAN and THOMAS KELLER as joint tenants,

the following described real property in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California:

Lot 623 of Tract 5822, as per map recorded in Book 82, Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps, in the office of the County
Recorder of said County.

Dated: .2008

SHERIDAN KESSELMAN

State of California
County of
On : before me, ;
Notary Public, personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of

California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal) (This area for official notarial seal)

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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Exhibit C
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REAL ESTATE PURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS REAL ESTATE PURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of
October 31, 2016 by and between Sheridan Kesselman (“Owner”) and Thomas Keller (born in Stockholm
on June 11, 1974) (“Optionee”).

RECITALS

1. Owner is the owner of certain real property located at 14272 Valley Vista Blvd, Sherman Oaks,
California, which is more particularly described in Lot 623 of Tract 5822, as per map recorded in
Book 82, Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps, Los Angeles County (APN: 2274-001-017), and
commonly known as 14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 (the “Property”).

2. Optionee is interested in acquiring the Property. Owner has agreed to grant Optionee a contractual
option to purchase the Property, subject to discharge or assumption of any current loans by third-
party lenders, constituting encumbrances on the Property.

3.  The parties desire to set forth the terms of the real estate purchase option granted by Owner to
Optionee.

NOW, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of $10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1
Grant of Real Estate Purchase Option

Owner grants to Optionee the option to (the “Real Estate Purchase Option”) to purchase the Property on
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2
Term of Real Estate Purchase Option

The term of the Real Estate Purchase Option shall commence on the date of this Agreement and end thirty
(30) years thereafter.

ARTICLE 3
Manner of Exercising Real Estate Purchase Option

3.1 Prior to (a) soliciting any offer for sale of the Property or any ownership interest in the Property,

or (b) accepting any offer to purchase the Property or any beneficial ownership interests in the Property,

Owner shall notify Optionee of such interest to sell or offer and deliver to Optionee a written notice in

writing of its intent to sell the Property. Optionee may exercise the Real Estate Purchase Option by

delivery to Owner of written notice of exercise within thirty (30) days after (a) Optionee has received

Owner’s notice of its intent to sell and (b) the Purchase Price has been established in accordance with

Article 4. In the event Optionee does not exercise the Real Estate Purchase Option, Owner may sell the

Property, provided that the Property shall continue to be subject to the Real Estate Purchase Option which »\1—

w]
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20161349742+

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
Thomas Keller

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423-4041 Sherman Oaks

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
Thomas Keller

¢/o Sheridan Kesselman

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423-4041 Sherman Oaks

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION

ek

This Memorandum of Option is made and entered into as of Z1, 2016 by and between
the Sheridan Kessselman (the “Optionor™) and Thomas Keller ("Optionee™).

1

Optionor and Optighee have entertd into that certain Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement
dated as of 71.2016 (the “Agreement”). whereby Optionor and Optionee agreed to the
terms and conditions pursuant to which Optionee has purchased from Optionor an option to
purchase the real property described in Lot 623 of Tract 5822. as per map recorded in Book 82,
Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps. Los Angeles County (APN: 2274-001-017), and commonly
known as 14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423.

The terms and conditions governing the option are more fully set forth in the Agreement, which
terms and conditions are made a part of this Memorandum of Option as though fully set forth

herein. The option agreed in Agreement shall exp1re-N-e¥embeiZl, 2046. ../ ’ ][‘ 5
s ekl <=
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Memorandum of Option is executed this71* day of
2016.
OPTIONOR: G
ﬂ,/éw—,L Kf«%:/ (/(T/\/V] B
Name Sheridan Kesselman Name: {homas Kell )
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Sheridan Kesselman - $500.00

© Repeat this transaction

Paid with Contact info
Washington Mutual x-5956 $500.00 Sheridan Kesselman
http://letsgetyouhappy.com
Transaction ID kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
7RD21827EH161351P
Note

Payment for Timeshare (500/20. 000)

Details
Sent to Sheridan Kesselman $500.0¢(
Total $500.0¢(

HELP CONTACT US SECURITY FEES

©1999.2021 PayPal, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy Legal Policy updates
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https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer/send/external/?recipient=kesselmansheridan@gmail.com&amount=500&currencyCode=USD
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
mailto:kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/contact-us
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-safety-and-security
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-fees
https://www.paypal.com/privacy-center
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/legalhub-full
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/upcoming-policies-full
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/activity
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer?from=Header
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/money
https://www.paypal.com/shopping/?entry=top_nav
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/signout

Sheridan Kesselman - $4,500.00

© Repeat this transaction

Paid with Contact info
Washington Mutual x-5956 $4,500.00 Sheridan Kesselman
http://letsgetyouhappy.com
Transaction ID kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
25K646330U834094L
Note

Time Share (5,000/20,000)

Details
Sent to Sheridan Kesselman $4,500.
Total $4,500.

HELP CONTACT US SECURITY FEES

©1999.2021 PayPal, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy Legal Policy updates
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https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer/send/external/?recipient=kesselmansheridan@gmail.com&amount=4500&currencyCode=USD
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
mailto:kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/contact-us
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-safety-and-security
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-fees
https://www.paypal.com/privacy-center
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/legalhub-full
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/upcoming-policies-full
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/activity
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer?from=Header
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/money
https://www.paypal.com/shopping/?entry=top_nav
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/signout

Sheridan Kesselman - $5,000.00

© Repeat this transaction

Paid with Contact info
Washington Mutual x-5956 $5,000.00 Sheridan Kesselman
http://letsgetyouhappy.com
Transaction ID kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
1F)42034P6623200X
Note

Time Share (USD 10,000/20,000)

Details
Sent to Sheridan Kesselman $5,000.
Total $5,000.

HELP CONTACT US SECURITY FEES

©1999.2021 PayPal, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy Legal Policy updates
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https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer/send/external/?recipient=kesselmansheridan@gmail.com&amount=5000&currencyCode=USD
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
mailto:kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/contact-us
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-safety-and-security
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-fees
https://www.paypal.com/privacy-center
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/legalhub-full
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/upcoming-policies-full
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/activity
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer?from=Header
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/money
https://www.paypal.com/shopping/?entry=top_nav
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/signout

Sheridan Kesselman - $5,000.00

© Repeat this transaction

Paid with Contact info
Washington Mutual x-5956 $5,000.00 Sheridan Kesselman
http://letsgetyouhappy.com
Transaction ID kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
1RL31581MK104802T
Note

Time Share (15,000/20,000)

Details
Sent to Sheridan Kesselman $5,000.
Total $5,000.

HELP CONTACT US SECURITY FEES

©1999.2021 PayPal, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy Legal Policy updates
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https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer/send/external/?recipient=kesselmansheridan@gmail.com&amount=5000&currencyCode=USD
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
mailto:kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/contact-us
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-safety-and-security
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-fees
https://www.paypal.com/privacy-center
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/legalhub-full
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/upcoming-policies-full
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/activity
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer?from=Header
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/money
https://www.paypal.com/shopping/?entry=top_nav
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/signout

Summary Activity Send & Wallet Deals Help LOG OUT

Request and

ortrers

Sheridan Kesselman - $5,000.00

© Repeat this transaction

Paid with Contact info
Washington Mutual x-5956 $5,000.00 Sheridan Kesselman
http://letsgetyouhappy.com
Transaction ID kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
1T772898571523141R
Note

Timeshare (last instalment of $20. 000)

Details
Sent to Sheridan Kesselman $5,000.
Total $5,000.

HELP CONTACT US SECURITY FEES

©1999.2021 PayPal, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy Legal Policy updates

We'll use cookies to improve and customize your

experience if you continue to browse. Is it OK if we also

. . Yes, Accept Cookies
use cookies to show you personalized ads? Learn more ’ P

and manage your cookies
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https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer/send/external/?recipient=kesselmansheridan@gmail.com&amount=5000&currencyCode=USD
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
http://letsgetyouhappy.com/
mailto:kesselmansheridan@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/contact-us
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-safety-and-security
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/paypal-fees
https://www.paypal.com/privacy-center
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/legalhub-full
https://www.paypal.com/webapps/mpp/ua/upcoming-policies-full
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/privacy/cookiePrefs?locale=en_US
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/summary
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/activity
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/transfer?from=Header
https://www.paypal.com/myaccount/money
https://www.paypal.com/shopping/?entry=top_nav
https://www.paypal.com/smarthelp/home
https://www.paypal.com/signout
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J. Patrick Fleming, Jr. (SBN 76414)
FLEMING LAW FIRM

1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 986-2733; Fax: (310) 984-1047
E-mail: rf@jpfleminglaw.com

Attorneys for defendant
and cross-complainant Sheridan Kesselman
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THOMAS KELLER, Case No.: 21STCV28591
Plaintiff, Assigned for all purposes to
VS. Hon. Mark V. Mooney, Dept. 68

SHERIDAN KESSELMAN, and DOES 1-10,
VERIFIED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF
Defendants. SHERIDAN KESSELMAN FOR:

1) RESCISSION OF PURCHASE
SHERIDAN KESSELMAN, an individual, AGREEMENT AND GRANT
DEED;

Cross-Complainant, 2) RESCISSION OF AMENDMENT;
3) RESCISSION OF OPTION;
VS. 4) QUIET TITLE;

5) BREACH OF CONTRACT;
THOMAS KELLER, an individual; and ROES 6) BREACH OF COVENANT OF
1-20, inclusive, GOOD FAITH AND FAIR
DEALING; AND
Cross-Defendants. 7) DECLARATORY RELIEF

For causes of action against cross-defendant Thomas Keller and ROES 1-20, inclusive,

cross-complainant Sheridan Kesselman alleges as follows:

1
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PARTIES

1. Cross-complainant Sheridan Kesselman has had no legal experience, especially in
real estate. She was a high school English teacher, and in 1973 obtained a California license in
Marriage and Family Counseling. Sheridan has never had any legal training, and has never
negotiated or drafted contract language. Sheridan has had no experience selling and buying real
estate, other than to acquire her home at 14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks,
California (“Valley Vista™), which she purchased on or about December 21, 2004, and to own a
home with her first husband for approximately thirty years. Valley Vista has been Sheridan’s
home for approximately twenty-two years.

2. When Sheridan met cross-defendant Thomas Keller in 2001, she had long ago
stopped working as a school teacher, and had only a few private clients. She was living
exclusively on pension payments from a plan created by her former husband. At the time, Keller
was a German citizen, who was living and studying in Germany.

3. Sheridan married Keller on August 26, 2005, approximately 5-7 months after
Keller had moved to Los Angeles to live with her. At the time, Sheridan was 59 years old, and
Keller was 31.

4. Sheridan is informed and believes, and so alleges, that Keller graduated with a law
degree in 2003 from Humboldt University of Berlin, Germany. He wanted to come to the United
States and begin practicing law in Los Angeles. To help get him started, Sheridan gave up her
counseling practice, and used her time assisting him in this effort. Sheridan paid for all of
Keller’s food and expenses while he studied for the California Bar exam. After he passed the Bar
and was admitted on August 15, 2006, Sheridan helped him get a job with a small law firm in
West Los Angeles. After finding work, Keller contributed small amounts of money occasionally

toward groceries, but did not pay any major expenses.

2
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5. In or about 2007, Keller received a gift from his fraternal twin brother of about $1-
2 million from their father’s estate. He never offered to repay Sheridan for the funds she had used
to support him while he studied for the Bar.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
The July 28, 2008 Real Estate Purchase Agreement

6. In 2008, Sheridan fell on very hard times, which caused her great stress and
emotional anguish. As a result of the mortgage crisis in 2007/2008, she learned that the pension
fund money she had been receiving would be almost cut in half due to defaults on second trust
deeds which were the source of its funding. The income was not enough to cover Sheridan’s
costs, and she knew she would have to use principal to stay afloat.

7. During this same time Sheridan’s mother became gravely ill, and was in and out of
the hospital beginning in July 2008. This experience was devastating for Sheridan, as she spent
months going back and forth to the hospital. On many occasions, she received telephone calls in
the middle of the night to come right away as her mother had been rushed to the hospital yet
again. Sheridan was very close to her mother and watching her sinking health was devastating
and traumatic. Sheridan’s mother passed away on October 9, 2008.

8. Finally, Keller had made it clear that he was going to move back to Germany, and
was separating from her. Shortly after he had Sheridan sign the Purchase Agreement, Keller left
for New York to get training with a prominent firm he was joining, Sullivan and Cromwell.
Thereafter, he was sent by the firm to their Frankfurt, Germany office. He never returned to live
with Sheridan again.

9. As all of this was happening, Keller offered to purchase a half interest in Valley
Vista, ostensibly to help Sheridan through her financial and personal circumstances. To this end,

he obtained an appraisal valuing the home at $1,140,000 as of July 10, 2008. At this time, Keller

3
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had been married to Sheridan for three years and owed her a fiduciary duty not to take unfair
advantage. In addition, he was a practicing attorney, versed in the law.

10. Keller drafted a document titled Real Estate Purchase Agreement with Seller’s
Option Repurchase Interest (the “Purchase Agreement”). He knew that Sheridan was under great
stress, that she trusted him, and that she would not get an attorney to review its terms because she
was so distracted and under such great financial pressure. Exercising undue influence, Keller had
Sheridan sign the Purchase Agreement on July 28, 2008, knowing she was not in a state of mind
to understand or pay attention to its terms. The terms of the Purchase Agreement were drafted in
a patently unconscionable and one-sided manner, including as follows:

a) Keller drafted the Purchase Agreement so that he paid a total of $120,000
over three years to Sheridan to acquire a half-interest in Valley Vista, but did not assume any
personal liability for the loans then secured by the property. This lop-sided and patently unfair
result allowed Keller to obtain a half-interest in a $1,140,000 property for $120,000 rather than
$570,000, by simply side-stepping the existing loans without paying anything toward them,
leaving that liability solely on Sheridan.

b)  Keller drafted the agreement so that he would have no financial
responsibilities other than to pay half of the monthly payments due on loans secured by the
property, and then only beginning three years later, on or about September 1, 2011. Sheridan was
left to shoulder the payments on the loan until then, and to pay for all property taxes, renovations,
and other substantial expenses at the home, even though Keller owned half.

¢) Though he had received an inheritance in the millions of dollars, Keller
drafted the agreement to provide for a payout over three years at $40,000/year, beginning in 2008.

11. In a particularly egregious and outrageous violation of Sheridan’s trust and

circumstances, Keller cunningly drafted and coupled the Purchase Agreement with a Grant Deed
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dated July 28, 2008, whereby Sheridan conveyed Valley Vista to herself and Keller as “joint
tenants.” Keller did not explain to Sheridan what this legally significant term meant, and so
deliberately misled her into believing that it was nothing more than a reference to their joint
ownership of the property. At no time did the parties ever discuss or agree that if Sheridan were
to pass away, Keller would get the entire property. By drafting the Grant Deed to provide for
“joint tenancy,” Keller created a right of survivorship, in circumstances in which there were great
odds that he would survive Sheridan, who is 28 years older. Significantly, there was nothing to
this effect in the Real Estate Purchase Agreement, which instead repeatedly described the
transaction as one in which Sheridan was selling a 50% interest in the property to Keller. Indeed,
contrary to the concept of joint tenancy, the Purchase Agreement at Sections 4.4 and 5.1 provided
for the opportunity to repurchase one another’s interests in the event of death.

12.  Sheridan did not discover this fraud until she learned about the legal effect of the
seemingly innocuous term “joint tenants” in or about late August 2021, when so advised by
counsel.

June 30, 2012 Amendment (No. 1) to Purchase Agreement

13. Even before he was to begin paying his share of mortgage payments on the house,
Keller begin complaining about having to do so, claiming it was a bad deal for him. He began
urging Sheridan to pay the mortgage herself, even though he knew she did not have the income to
do so, and surely knew this was in direct contradiction to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.
Finally, he threatened to put Sheridan’s home on the market unless she agreed to changes to the
arrangements. Ultimately, Keller told Sheridan he did not want to continue to make payments on
the mortgage. Coerced and intimidated by the threat to sell and by attorney Keller’s repeated
statements that he did not want to pay his share of the loan payments, Sheridan was compelled to

verbally agree to Keller’s demand for a three year limit on his future mortgage payments during a
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personal visit to Germany in or about June 2011.

14. Keller stopped paying his share of the mortgage payments on or about August 31,
2014. At this point, faced with a fait accompli, Sheridan felt hopeless, given that Keller lived in
Europe and she did not think there was anything she could do about it. Instead, she focused on
finding work to earn extra income.

15.  Sheridan has reviewed the Amendment (No. 1) to Real Estate Purchase Agreement
with Seller’s Option Repurchase Interest, which is attached to Keller’s complaint and purports to
have been signed on June 30, 2012. Sheridan has no recollection of ever seeing this document,
and does not have any correspondence or copy of it. Sheridan is uncertain of its authenticity.
Even if it were genuine, Amendment (No. 1), and the circumstances preceding its date, confirm
that Sheridan received no consideration from Keller whatsoever for a purported amendment he
drafted to let him walk away from a long-term contractual obligation which to date has amounted
to more than $150,000, and which continues to grow.

Keller representations to bank concerning sum given to Sheridan in 2013

16. In his complaint, Keller alleges that Kesselman did not disclose the transfer of his
half interest to a new lender in 2013. What he fails to mention is that he knew and agreed with
this, as he evidently did not want to be a party to the loan, and, for reasons of his own, had not
recorded the 2008 Grant Deed purportedly providing him with that interest. Keller also fails to
mention that he signed a letter on March 17, 2013 that he knew would be provided to the bank
stating that the “$150,000” he had given Sheridan was to help out with the refinancing of the
house, and that he did not “expect anything in return for this and you can consider it a gift.” It
was in Keller’s interest to reduce the loan payments on the property, as that also reduced his
monthly share of those payments.

17. Keller was a licensed California attorney at the time. If he now contends the loan
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remains in effect, then he is effectively admitting that he knowingly misled the bank, and
committed bank fraud. He should be estopped from now taking a contrary position.
October 31, 2016 Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement

18. In or about September 2016, Keller sent Sheridan a draft Real Estate Purchase
Option Agreement (the “Option”) he had drafted, and which he insisted she sign. E-mails about
various aspects of the document were exchanged up to at least October 25, 2016, with Sheridan
objecting to many parts of the draft. On October 28, 2016, Keller arrived in Los Angeles from
Germany, which Sheridan is informed and believes was a trip made for the sole purpose of
getting Sheridan to sign the new agreement.

19.  Atthe time, the parties had been divorced for several years. Sheridan was 70 years
old, and Keller was 42 years old. Sheridan had physical issues, and Keller was a man in his
prime who was significantly taller and heavier.

20.  On October 31, 2016, Keller arrived at Sheridan’s home demanding that she sign
the Option, and a related Memorandum of Option, both of which he had prepared. When
Sheridan resisted doing so, he became extremely angry and screamed: “This is my house.” He
grabbed and shook Sheridan violently. Sheridan was afraid she would be punched, especially
because in the past she had experienced bouts with Keller’s occasional intense temper.

Frightened and intimidated, Sheridan conceded to Keller’s demand that they immediately go to a
notary office to sign the documents. Sheridan had no time to have an attorney review them.
Sheridan has no copy of the Option she was compelled to sign, and believes one was not provided
to her by Keller. The first time she saw and had an opportunity to read what she signed was when
she reviewed the complaint in this action.

21.  After this terrifying experience, Sheridan avoided communication with Keller for

quite some time. Sheridan tried to refinance her home to reduce her payments, but the
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Memorandum of Option came up in the title search, and Sheridan was told in or about September
2017 that a refinancing would not be possible unless Keller agreed to remove the Memorandum
of Option. Eventually, Sheridan was able to turn over an existing second to get the mortgage
refinanced, which caused her financial hardship because the monthly payments were significantly
higher than the refinancing option she had been denied due to Keller’s right of first refusal.
Asked by Sheridan in September 2018 to write a note that a mortgage broker had requested
voluntarily rescinding the Option , Keller refused.

22.  The Option drafted by Keller described Sheridan as the owner, and made no
mention of the Purchase Agreement, the Grant Deed, or of Keller’s claim to a 50% interest in the
property. Oddly, it reads as if Keller was not an owner at all. Among other egregious terms, it
eliminated Sheridan’s immediate ability to sell, instead requiring that before doing so, she would
have to submit to an appraisal process to determine the fair market value of the property, which
Keller could then decide whether to pay. In the event he chose not to do so, the Option
egregiously provided that Sheridan could sell the Property, but only “provided that the Property
shall continue to be subject to the ... Option which shall bind all subsequent owners until the...
Option terminates by its own terms pursuant to Article 2.” In turn, Article 2 provides that the
Option ends thirty years from October 31, 2016.

23. Keller disingenuously characterizes this four page, detailed Option as
“substantively comparable” to the right of first refusal set forth in one paragraph at Section 5.1 of
the Purchase Agreement. It is not. Instead, it represents an effort to significantly expand the
scope and terms of the original provision.

24.  Other than avoiding physical harm, Sheridan received no consideration for locking

up her power to sell the home in this manner.
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Efforts to resolve disputes so that Valley Vista could be sold

25. In late 2020, Sheridan decided to sell Valley Vista. She informed Keller of this
intention, and he responded by reminding her of his 50% interest, of the appraisal requirements of
the Option, and by listing debts he claimed she owed him.

26.  These demands opened old wounds for Sheridan. She hired counsel, and in
January 2021, reminded Keller of the extreme emotional distress she had been in and the undue
influence used by Keller when she signed the Purchase Agreement, as well as the physical threats
he had made to compel her to sign the Option.

27.  During the process of communicating with potential real estate brokers about
listing Valley Vista for sale and its value, Sheridan was repeatedly informed that they would not
be able to list the property until the Option situation with Keller was resolved. Furthermore, it
was made clear that as long as Keller had a recorded interest of some kind, buyers would not be
interested in making offers unless they knew an understanding had been reached to clear the
Option from the property. Sheridan wanted to sell the property early in 2021, when the real estate
market was very favorable according to real estate professionals she spoke with.

28.  With these facts in mind, a proposal was made to resolve the parties’ disputes, and
a series of negotiations ensued. Sheridan made a serious and reasonable proposal to resolve all
financial matters between the parties by way of a sale of Valley Vista. This did not require a
mediation. Sheridan proposed means by which this could be accomplished, while at the same
time protecting any claim Keller might have should escrow fall through. The proposal was
rejected by Keller, who essentially demanded that Sheridan waive and abandon her claims should
the proposed sale fall through.

29.  Sheridan is now informed and believes that the real estate market has cooled off

significantly, so that Valley Vista would not get as much if sold now as if it had been sold earlier
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in 2021. Frustrated, and unable to resolve matters with Keller, Sheridan decided to not sell and
continue to live at Valley Vista. Keller has now opted for litigation.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RESCISSION OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND
GRANT DEED

30.  Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 12, as
if fully set forth herein.

31.  Sheridan’s consent to the Purchase Agreement and the Grant Deed were obtained
through fraud and undue influence by Keller, and in addition her signing of the Grant Deed was
made by mistake as to its meaning and purpose. Furthermore, the consideration for these
documents failed when Keller refused to honor his continuing obligation to pay half of the
mortgage payments on Valley Vista. As a result, Sheridan is entitled to rescind the Purchase
Agreement and the Grant Deed.

32.  Sheridan has been trapped by her financial struggles and limitations, and by the
legal machinations of Keller regarding Valley Vista. She had no idea until 2021 that the
circumstances surrounding her signing of the Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed gave her a
right to rescind.

33.  As part of any such rescission, Sheridan agrees that, upon sale of Valley Vista, she
will return to Keller the $120,000 he paid her as part of the Purchase Agreement, as well as the
sums he did pay over three years for half of the loan payments on the house, amounting to
approximately $70,000.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RESCISSION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1

34. Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 15, as
if fully set forth herein.

35. Rescission is warranted because no consideration was provided by Keller for the

-10-
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Amendment, assuming it is authentic. As alleged, Sheridan has no recollection of signing the
purported Amendment (No. 1), and questions its authenticity. That too may be a basis for
rescission.

36. If the Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed are rescinded, it follows that the
Amendment should also be deemed rescinded. If the Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed are
not rescinded, and the Amendment is rescinded, then Keller should be found to owe Sheridan the
sums he has not paid toward half of the loan payments on the home since August 31, 2014, in an
amount totaling over $150,000.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RESCISSION OF OPTION

37.  Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 24, as
if fully set forth herein.

38.  Sheridan’s consent to the Option was obtained through duress, menace, and undue
influence by Keller. No consideration was provided by Keller for execution of the Amendment.
As a result, Sheridan is entitled to rescind the Option.

39.  Sheridan has felt trapped by the legal machinations of Keller regarding Valley
Vista, and has continued to struggle financially. She was not aware until 2021 that the
circumstances surrounding her signing of the Option give her a right to rescind.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

40. Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 29, as
if fully set forth herein.

41. The property that is the subject of this action for quiet title is 14272 Valley Vista
Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, California, and its legal description is as follows:

Lot 623 of Tract No. 5822, in the City of Los Angeles, County
of Los Angeles, State of California, as per map recorded in

Book 82, Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps, in the Office of the County
Recorder of said County.

-11-
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42.  Sheridan seeks to confirm her title to the property against the claims of Keller
originating out of the Purchase Agreement and the Grant Deed, effective as of August 1, 2008,
and/or against the Option effective as of October 31, 2016 against the Option.

43.  Asaresult of duress, fraud, undue influence, and/or menace by Keller in obtaining
the Purchase Agreement and its related Grant Deed, Amendment (No. 1), the Option and its
related Memorandum of Option, plaintiff is entitled to an order determining her title is unaffected
by any adverse claims originating from these documents, and ordering a release of all rights
Keller may have had under the Purchase Agreement, Grant Deed, and Option.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT

44.  Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 29, as
if fully set forth herein.

45.  Sheridan contends that the Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed should be
rescinded. If they are not, Sheridan has nevertheless performed her obligations under said
agreement.

46. Keller has materially breached the contract by refusing each month to pay the half-
share of payments on loans secured on the property since August 31, 2014.

47.  Asaresult of this continuing breach, incurring each month, Keller owes Sheridan
a sum totaling in excess of $150,000.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD
FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

48.  Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 36, as
if fully set forth herein.

49.  Sheridan contends that the Purchase Agreement should be rescinded. If it is not,

Sheridan contends that Keller breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in the
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Purchase Agreement by refusing and failing to honor his obligation to pay his half-share of
monthly loan payments on Valley Vista, by drafting Amendment (No. 1) to eliminate that
obligation, and by using coercion and threat to compel Sheridan to sign the Option, and by
subsequently recording the Memorandum of Option.

50.  When he took these actions, Keller was not acting fairly or in good faith in a
manner consistent with his obligations under the Purchase Agreement, and was acting to deprive
Sheridan of the benefits provided to her under the agreement.

51.  Sheridan has incurred damages arising out of Keller’s refusal to pay his share of
mortgage payments and her inability to sell the property because of his recording of the coerced
Memorandum of Option, in a sum to be determined at trial.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

52.  Sheridan hereby incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 to 51, as
if fully set forth herein.

53.  Actual controversies have arisen between the parties relating to their rights and
liabilities relating to documents drafted by Keller relating to Valley Vista and their financial
circumstances. In particular, Sheridan contends:

a)  That the Purchase Agreement is void, unconscionable, and unenforceable,
as it is a patently one-sided document obtained through undue influence.

b)  That the Grant Deed is the result of fraud, undue influence, and is
unenforceable and null and void.

¢) That Amendment (No. 1) is not authentic, and if it is, was entered into
without any consideration, and so is unenforceable and null and void.

d) That the Option was obtained as a result of threat and menace, duress, and

undue influence, and no consideration was provided by Keller. It is therefore unenforceable and
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null and void.

e) That Sheridan has taken every reasonable effort to deliver and deed the
time share at the Westin Desert Willow Villa to Keller, but has so far been frustrated by third
parties in her effort to do so. When they were married, Sheridan participated in acquiring the then
unbuilt time share at Keller’s insistence. Sheridan has never had any interest in the time share,
and only used it once, when she went there with Keller in or around April 2011 for one night,
because Keller wanted to see it. Keller has used it since then, but Sheridan has not. Sheridan is
still attempting to arrange for delivery of the title to the time share to Keller.

f) That the purported 2013 loan from Keller to Kesselman should be
declared unenforceable because of Keller’s representations to a bank that it was a gift.

54.  Sheridan is informed and believes that Keller disputes each of these contentions.

55.  Asaresult, declaratory relief is appropriate to confirm Sheridan’s rights and to
permit her to get on with her life and desire to sell Valley Vista.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, cross-complainant Sheridan Kesselman prays for judgment in her favor
and against cross-defendant Thomas Keller, and Roes 1-20, as follows:
On First Cause of Action for Rescission

1. For rescission of the July 28, 2008 Real Estate Purchase Agreement and related
Grant Deed, providing for the parties to return to the positions they were in as of July 28, 2008,
with the sums paid by Keller to be returned to him;

2. For an order cancelling and declaring the Grant Deed void and unenforceable, and
directing Keller to record a release of any rights under the Grant Deed;
On Second Cause of Action for Rescission

3. For rescission of Amendment (No. 1) to the Purchase Agreement, providing for
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the parties to return to their positions as of June 30, 2012;

4. Should the Purchase Agreement and Grant Deed not be rescinded, for payment
from Keller of the sums he has failed and refused to pay toward his share of payments on the
loans secured by Valley Vista since August 31, 2014, in an amount to be determined at trial, but
which exceeds $150,000;

On Third Cause of Action for Rescission

5. For rescission of the October 31, 2016 Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement;

6. For an order cancelling and declaring the Option void and unenforceable, and
directing Keller to record a release of any rights under the Option and the Memorandum of
Option;

On Fourth Cause of Action to Quiet Title

7. For a determination that Sheridan’s title to Valley Vista is unaffected by and free
and clear of any claims by Keller originating out of the Purchase Agreement and its related Grant
Deed, Amendment (No. 1), and the Option;

8. For an order cancelling the Grant Deed, and the Memorandum of Option, and
directing Keller to record a release of the Grant Deed, the Option, and the Memorandum of
Option;

On Fifth Cause of Action for Breach of Contract

9. For compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial;
On Sixth Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Covenant

10. For compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial;
On Seventh First Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief

11. For determination and declaration that:

a. The Purchase Agreement is void, unconscionable, and unenforceable, as it

-15-
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e Emails/Docs prove the Purchase Agreement was negotiated over a period of time, not
something presented in a moment of distress.

> 094: May 25, 2008-letter from Thomas to Sheridan discussing potential deal terms,
and Sheridan’s signature noting *“offer accepted” dated 7-16-08.

> 095: July 2008-note from Sheridan of list of things for Thomas to do, including

“draw up necessary paperwork for us re: your buying into the house—your offer
is attached (No. 162).”

> 096: Mar.16, 2012-email, three years after signing Real Estate Purchase
Agreement, Sheridan says “I felt it was fair.”

e Email/Docs prove Sheridan obtained the appraisal:

> 099: June 27, 2008-email reflects Sheridan asking Thomas for Appraiser Reide’s
contact info and offering to “take care of it.”

» 100: July 15, 2008-invoice from appraiser directed to Sheridan.
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M| Gmail

House

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 15, 2012 at 10:06 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi there,
| tried to call you earlier, but you were not there - hope everything is well.

| spoke to my tax advisor today and he told me that it will not be possible for me to deduct my taxes from my
payments on the mortgage. The problem is that in order to have a tax deductible there must be income from the
same property. Based on this, | want that we make some changes to our arrangements - and if we can't find some
common ground that we put the house on the market this coming summer. Can we talk about this this coming
weekend please. Thanks.

Hugs,
Thomas

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Mar 16, 2012 at 4:17 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Thomas -
Sorry | missed your call - | was at a meeting with a therapist about possible referrals.

When | read your email, | was both hurt and upset. It seems like you are treating me like an object - where you
can make decisions for my life without my involvement. That is both unfair and not acceptable.

When you left, you were the one who drew up that document about giving me a sum of money for 3 years and
then you would pay half the mortgage for however long | lived in the house. You were the one who insisted on
having the document notarized, and | felt it was fair.

You may not see it this way, but | feel | gave you just as much in terms of many years of a committed relationship -
in financial, emotional and many other ways. | was there for you in whatever ways you needed me for all those
years, even up to the present.

| try not to be negative, but | have told you on many occasions now that this past 3 years have been very difficult
for me. | have not purchased a single article of clothing in over a year, nor have | taken any trips except to see
Britt. When | talk to you you tell me about trips you've taken, lots of new clothes you've bought, and even your Ali
photograph for $25,000 (which would cover the cost of one year's worth of your 2 years and 5 months obligation
left on our most recent agreement).

You have every right to spend your money any way you want, and I'm happy that you have lots of it to spend. |
know you are unhappy in your job, but believe me, if | could be making $250,000 a year, even doing something |
hate, | would take it in a second right now.

As | told you, I've met with my accountant twice about the house issue, and he has told me both times (the last

was last month) that it would be a very bad idea for me to sell the house now. I've had 2 brokers come and take a
look, and they both said the same thing. Right now and in the immediate foreseeable future, the house would only
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get, tops, about $900,000. That's just a bit under what's owed. That doesn't include brokers fees or any repairs
which would have to be done before it could even sell (which | was told by the brokers could be somewhere
between $50,000 - $75,000). | wouldn't even have the money to pay those costs now. Even if the house sold, and
somehow the costs could be paid, | would walk away with absolutely not a penny, and no money to buy anything
else, and no write off for anything.

The market here is very slowly improving. It's far from where it was, but it is getting better.

When | was there and you told me you didn't want to continue to make payments for the mortgage, you came up
with a different plan. Of course | wasn't happy that despite our written agreement that you drew up, you were
making changes that impacted my life. But at the same time, | care for you and want you to be happy, and so |
agreed to the new 3 year plan. That is far less than the 10 or 15 years | might have chosen to stay in this house.
That went into effect this past September, and goes through another 2 years and 5 months (after March).

If we did this all the traditional way, (community property) we would have sold the house, gotten nothing, and |
would have asked for half your savings (which | believe | am definitely in large part responsible for your having). |
didn't want to do that and | don't want to do that now.

But | need to be able to count on that money for the next 2 years and 5 months as per our agreement as | am
trying to find ways to make a good income again. It may not seem like it to you, but | am working very hard on
trying to get my book out there, and | am also working on trying to build my practice. | am scheduling meetings
with therapists who may be in a position to send referrals my way (due to geographic location or speciality). The
meeting | was at today when you called was with a woman in Santa Monica and she liked me very much. We will
meet again late next week to talk some more. | will be setting up many more of these meetings.

Neither one of us had any idea what was about to happen with the recession when you left. No one did. But it
happened and I'm trying hard to cope the best | can. I'm a fighter and | have no intention of just giving up on my
future. | will turn things around.

I'll be at another referral meeting this Saturday, and out all day tomorrow, but will be around on Sunday afternoon
(my time) if you'd like to talk. | do have one possible idea that might work.

Have a good Friday and Saturday.

X

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 17, 2012 at 4:54 PM
To: oscliz@aol.com

Hi again,

Sorry about the email, it was not the best way to communicate - | guess it's frustrating for me too. Let's talk on
Sunday then. | will call you around noon your time, if that works for you.

Hugs,
Thomas

Sheridan <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Mar 17, 2012 at 6:18 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Ok -

Sent from my iPhone

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sun, Mar 18, 2012 at 8:11 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

T.K. -
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Now would be a good time for you to call if it works for you - | have to leave for Ken and Mar's by 1 -
if that's not good, I'll be around late afternoon tomorrow. Just let me know.

Thanks.
X
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M| Gmail

u & me

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Tue, May 27, 2008 at 6:33 AM

To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

| love you.....now and forever

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Tue, May 27, 2008 at 4:47 PM

To: oscliz@aol.com

i will love you too, forever and ever

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Jun 27, 2008 at 5:11 AM

To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

HELLO MY DARLING SWEETIE PIE -

I JUST WANTED TO SEND YOU A BIG KISS AND HUG AND WELCOME YOU TO BERLIN - OUR TOWN! SAY
HELLO TO "RRRTHOOM NAHBU" IF YOU SEE HER, AND THINK OF ME AS YOU WALK THE HALLS OF THE
WESTIN.

| LOVE YOU.

From: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
To: oscliz@aol.com

Sent: Tue, 27 May 2008 7:47 am

Subject: Re: u & me

i will love you too, forever and ever

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Jun 27, 2008 at 7:34 PM

To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Sweetie -

| forgot to ask you about instructions on how to put on on my Skype so we can talk while you're away. E-mail the
infop and I'll do it. Also, | remember that the appraisder's name is Reide, and he's in Torrance, but | can't
remember the name of the company. Send that to me too, so | can take care of it.

Write soon -(and call)

Love,

Tweetie

p.s. Wendie sends her love and kisses to you and Will - defender of the big and the fat!

From: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
To: oscliz@aol.com

Sent: Tue, 27 May 2008 7:47 am

Subject: Re: u & me

i will love you too, forever and ever
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e Emails/Docs prove the Amendment was negotiated over the course of over a year;
Thomas wanted to sell and cut losses; Sheridan wanted to wait for economy to improve,
agreed to modify terms to avoid sale:

>

103: Apr. 20, 2011-note from Sheridan showing math workup of house value, debt
and equity, says it would be a very bad idea to sell the house now, says maybe in
three years with improving economy there will be enough equity for Thomas to “get
[his] investment back”.

104: June 13, 2011-email, Thomas talks about not wanting to pay 1/2 mortgage,
why he did not file deed (so Sheridan can claim full tax deduction on property and
avoid issues with bank), agrees to honor contract

105: June 13, 2011-email, Sheridan says contract was never intended to bind
Thomas to pay mortgage forever, will find solution; says to draw up papers and
she'll just sign

107: Mar. 15, 2012-email, Thomas wants to sell house unless can find common
ground

107: Mar.16, 2012-email, Sheridan says Purchase Agreement "'was fair", but
request to sell now is unfair, says house would only get up to $900k, which is less
than what's owed (so no equity), which excludes $50-70k for broker fees and repairs,
she would net nothing; says she agreed to his 3-yr mortgage plan because she
wanted him to be happy
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Notes presented by Sheridan to Thomas on April 20, 2011
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M| Gmail

Email from TK

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Mon, Jun 13, 2011 at 11:05 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi, it's me.

Hope you are having a relaxing day. | think I'm the only one here so far and before | get started with my stuff here,
there are a few things | want to tell you because it's too difficult to say it in person. | have had a very nice weekend
with you. And | think we have done many nice things. | hope you feel the same way. | have to say that I'm sorry
that | have been mean to to you again. Because | have, | kind of always am. Maybe it's a way of pushing you away
- yes, what else would it be. | don't know, it's weird. In some way, when | am with you, | am not being myself. |
mean, yes, sometimes | can be silly and stupid, but with you | am even more so than usual. | wish it would not be
that way, but somehow | cannot control it. | guess in part it is because you let me and | take advantage of it. But |
really am a schmuck.

| think in a way | can understand also what is going on inside me. The whole relationship with you has been hard
work emotionally. | guess | am not really used to having someone tell me that she loves me and that | am being
appreciated. Maybe | don't know how to deal with that because it feels like unknown territory to me. And of course
there is also the fear of letting go and letting myself depend on someone else. Anyway, it does feel good that you
can still see the goodness in me, because sometimes | can't.

Another thing that has been kind of upsetting to me and | guess have have not really been able to talk about it the
way | feel that | needed to is the house issue. | was hoping that you would give me a break somehow so that |
would not need to pay the one half of the mortgage. I still feel that I'm in for a bad deal (at least as it stands right
now) and that you are reeping the benefits from having sold at a good price and now have me pay for parts of your
costs of living. It is also upsetting to me because, | kind of don't have a different choice. | know that it would be
unwise to put the house on the market now. And it would not really solve anything. On the other hand, it does
mean that | will most likely have to continue working and not stop at the beginning of next year like | had planned
to. But | guess that's life. Anyway, | will of course pay the mortgage as per the agreement - I'm not the one to
simply dishonor a promise. On the other hand, | hope that you will make an honest effort to try to solve your
income situation somehow and when you have you will cover the mortgage by yourself or at least to the extent
that you can. | think the best would be if you could simply stay in the house and not have to sell at some point -
because it is a very nice place for you to live. And in the end, that was the idea anyway. When | offered to pay one
half of the mortgage, it really was not so much a business calculation, but more something | wanted to do because
| did not want to take advantage of you. So please try to remember that and only hold me to this promise to the
extent that you really need it and when you don't anymore, or you realize that in the long-term you will not be able
to cover the mortgage payments by yourself, you will not make me pay this. | will not file the deed, because the
risk is too big, not just for the bank, but also for your tax situtation. Since you are getting the full benefit of the tax
deduction, | also think it is fair if you try to pay as much of the mortgage yourself as you can, at least when the time
comes. As to the money that | loaned you, the Promissory Note, | don't want to ask for the money if you don't have
it, you can pay me back when it is possible for you. | guess when | said you have to pay me back next year, it was
because | was upset. | know you will pay me back when you can, so don't worry about that.

Ok enough about the house, | will simply accept the way it is, and | will try to look at it that | am doing something
good because | can help you with this and give back a little of all the things (or rather love, which is not a thing),
that you have given me.

There is one other thing that | guess | wanted to talk about, but have not been able to, because | felt
uncomfortable about it. | had mentioned it when we were in Palm Springs. It's the D-word. | do think that it is
necessary for me to get a divorce, also because it is a status quo, which is not going to change anything. | think it
will also be easier for me to have this sorted out if and when | do meet someone else. And the same should be the
case for you. One reason for staying married was, at least for me, to keep the option open to move back to LA. But
it's not a good reason to stay married and | really don't have any plans to go back in the near future. It would
simply not make any sense to start all over again. Whether | want it or not, my options of finding a (different) job
simply are much better here, | make better money and | have greater social security. Yes, there are many things |
love much more about LA than life here in Germany and maybe I'll retire in California one day, but it's still too far
away. As to the tax situation, | think we simply have to deal with it, it's also too far away and too uncertain to plan
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life around that. If you are ok with this, | would try to take care of the paper work, there is no great rush, but if we
could try to get started in the coming months, that would be good.

| think that there are many other things to say and talk about. And it probably would be better if we could actually
talk about them. About the sex issue, | really don't want to have sex again. There are different reasons for that. |
cannot say that | am not flattered that you want to have sex with me, but | am very certain about my feelings in this
respect. Please understand. | do wish for you to have a fulilled sex life and | am glad that Steve can give you that
for the time being. Maybe he is not the one, but | do hope that you find someone who is deserving of you. And if
and when you do, | will be happy for you. | hope you will feel the same way when | find someone (at some point |
will). And when we go separate ways, it does not mean that what we had is gone, it will stay within you, within me
and between the two of us, whether we want to or not.

Many Kisses,
Thomas

+49-(0)172-6385212

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Mon, Jun 13, 2011 at 4:30 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Nice to get a very communicative email. | always appreciate when you can honestly share your feelings. As for
the house, | will certainly do all | can to find a way to make money, and if | can, and can manage to stay there on
my own, | will, at least till | decide if | want to live somewhere else. | realize your offer and the contract you wrote
up says thqgt you will pay half the mortage for as long as | live there, but | never intended to expect you to do that
forever. As we discussed, at worst, | should be able to sell the house in 3 years and make enough of a profit to be
able to put something down on a condo somewhere. | can't guarantee anything as life and the economy are very
unpredictable, but | am optimistic. If things change for the better for me economically sooner, you'll be the first to
know.

Meanwhile, perhaps you can think about how you will give me the money each month - deposit it into our joint
account? | need to be able to put the money into my own account and pay the mortgage by the 25-26 of each
month as it is due on the first. Half comes to $2109 as of right now. We can adjust if necessary every 3-6 months
if it has gone up or down. Does that sound 0.k.?

This would mean you would get the first payment to me the 25 -26 of August for the Sept. house payment.

As for the divorce, | was going to say something too, but didn't want you to feel | was forcing you to give up on the
idea of LA if you were wanting that. | also didn't want to cut down on your profitif it turns out that we are able to sell
the house for enough to make more than $250,000 profit. I'm fine with it - maybe you can draw up the papers and
| can just sign. You know that I trust you.

As for the way you treat me, yes, you are often mean. Yes, | have allowed it, anf that's my problem. But | don't
want to do that anymore.

| believe that it has to do with many things, one of them being the way you learned to behave toward women from
your father. | also think it is a way of pushing me away, both because you are uncomfortable with someone loving
you and because you want to let go of me and sort of move me out of your life.

| completely understand this and am going through some of the same feelings about you.

| think it ties in with the sex. You talk about wanting a young (very young) girl who will basically do what you tell
her to. | know that you are partly kidding, but also not entirely. | hope you will not settle for someone just because
it is easy. You will eventually tire of a woman who is not very bright, very strong, very funny. Of course looks
matter, but ultimately she must have and be much more if you are to have a shot at a future.

As for the sex, | realize there is part of you who sees all my flaws, my wrinkles, all the things that say | am not
young. Part of you finds this upsetting, and you withdraw from it. Also, | believe that part of you is afraid to be
with me because you are afraid that the sex will feel good and remind you of what it's like to be with someone you
love and who loves you, and that will make moving on more difficult.

It is too bad we are so many years apart. | guess the culture we live in will end up winning this one and we
(particularly you) are more influenced by what our society tells you to do and be than we'd hoped. I'm not blaming
you, | feel it too but I've always been a rebel and could deal with this better. | know that even if we stayed together
now, for 5 or even 10 years, the day would come when you would see me as very old and want a younger
woman. Part of me thinks that it would be worth it cause we woiuld have a loving and fun relationship for that
period of time which is more than most married couples have anyway, but who knows.

Exhibits page 105


tel:%2B49-%280%29172-6385212

| also think that sex is hard for you (not just with me) because at best it represents a total letting go and trusting
someone else, letting them pleasure you, letting them see you when you are vulnerable and out of control.

| think that maybe going back to soimeone (not a psychiatrist) for some short-term sessions might help.

And even though we've been kidding about it, dealing with whatever's going on with you about your mom would

probably make you feel better.
Well, as usual, I've gone on and on, but as you said, we haven't really talked about all this in a long time. | hope

this will help clear the air.
Thank you for having me and if you prefer, the next time | come to see Britt I'll try and find another way to go so |

don't have to inconvenience you.
X

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Mon, Jun 13, 2011 at 5:45 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hey -
| didn't mean to imply in any way that you hadn't shown amazing strength and courage in marrying me and being
together in the first place. That shows a lot of guts.

From: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Jun 13, 2011 11:05 am

Subject: Email from TK
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M| Gmail

House

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 15, 2012 at 10:06 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi there,
| tried to call you earlier, but you were not there - hope everything is well.

| spoke to my tax advisor today and he told me that it will not be possible for me to deduct my taxes from my
payments on the mortgage. The problem is that in order to have a tax deductible there must be income from the
same property. Based on this, | want that we make some changes to our arrangements - and if we can't find some
common ground that we put the house on the market this coming summer. Can we talk about this this coming
weekend please. Thanks.

Hugs,
Thomas

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Mar 16, 2012 at 4:17 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Thomas -
Sorry | missed your call - | was at a meeting with a therapist about possible referrals.

When | read your email, | was both hurt and upset. It seems like you are treating me like an object - where you
can make decisions for my life without my involvement. That is both unfair and not acceptable.

When you left, you were the one who drew up that document about giving me a sum of money for 3 years and
then you would pay half the mortgage for however long | lived in the house. You were the one who insisted on
having the document notarized, and | felt it was fair.

You may not see it this way, but | feel | gave you just as much in terms of many years of a committed relationship -
in financial, emotional and many other ways. | was there for you in whatever ways you needed me for all those
years, even up to the present.

| try not to be negative, but | have told you on many occasions now that this past 3 years have been very difficult
for me. | have not purchased a single article of clothing in over a year, nor have | taken any trips except to see
Britt. When | talk to you you tell me about trips you've taken, lots of new clothes you've bought, and even your Ali
photograph for $25,000 (which would cover the cost of one year's worth of your 2 years and 5 months obligation
left on our most recent agreement).

You have every right to spend your money any way you want, and I'm happy that you have lots of it to spend. |
know you are unhappy in your job, but believe me, if | could be making $250,000 a year, even doing something |
hate, | would take it in a second right now.

As | told you, I've met with my accountant twice about the house issue, and he has told me both times (the last

was last month) that it would be a very bad idea for me to sell the house now. I've had 2 brokers come and take a
look, and they both said the same thing. Right now and in the immediate foreseeable future, the house would only

Exhibits page 107


keller
Hervorheben


get, tops, about $900,000. That's just a bit under what's owed. That doesn't include brokers fees or any repairs
which would have to be done before it could even sell (which | was told by the brokers could be somewhere
between $50,000 - $75,000). | wouldn't even have the money to pay those costs now. Even if the house sold, and
somehow the costs could be paid, | would walk away with absolutely not a penny, and no money to buy anything
else, and no write off for anything.

The market here is very slowly improving. It's far from where it was, but it is getting better.

When | was there and you told me you didn't want to continue to make payments for the mortgage, you came up
with a different plan. Of course | wasn't happy that despite our written agreement that you drew up, you were
making changes that impacted my life. But at the same time, | care for you and want you to be happy, and so |
agreed to the new 3 year plan. That is far less than the 10 or 15 years | might have chosen to stay in this house.
That went into effect this past September, and goes through another 2 years and 5 months (after March).

If we did this all the traditional way, (community property) we would have sold the house, gotten nothing, and |
would have asked for half your savings (which | believe | am definitely in large part responsible for your having). |
didn't want to do that and | don't want to do that now.

But | need to be able to count on that money for the next 2 years and 5 months as per our agreement as | am
trying to find ways to make a good income again. It may not seem like it to you, but | am working very hard on
trying to get my book out there, and | am also working on trying to build my practice. | am scheduling meetings
with therapists who may be in a position to send referrals my way (due to geographic location or speciality). The
meeting | was at today when you called was with a woman in Santa Monica and she liked me very much. We will
meet again late next week to talk some more. | will be setting up many more of these meetings.

Neither one of us had any idea what was about to happen with the recession when you left. No one did. But it
happened and I'm trying hard to cope the best | can. I'm a fighter and | have no intention of just giving up on my
future. | will turn things around.

I'll be at another referral meeting this Saturday, and out all day tomorrow, but will be around on Sunday afternoon
(my time) if you'd like to talk. | do have one possible idea that might work.

Have a good Friday and Saturday.

X

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 17, 2012 at 4:54 PM
To: oscliz@aol.com

Hi again,

Sorry about the email, it was not the best way to communicate - | guess it's frustrating for me too. Let's talk on
Sunday then. | will call you around noon your time, if that works for you.

Hugs,
Thomas

Sheridan <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Mar 17, 2012 at 6:18 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Ok -

Sent from my iPhone

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sun, Mar 18, 2012 at 8:11 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

T.K. -
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Now would be a good time for you to call if it works for you - | have to leave for Ken and Mar's by 1 -
if that's not good, I'll be around late afternoon tomorrow. Just let me know.

Thanks.
X
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e Emails prove the $155k-loan per the Promissory Note was to assist Sheridan with a
refinance; she requested Thomas write the “gift” letter, she (not Thomas) gave it to the
bank to pretend it was a gift to reduce her overall debt picture as a means to qualify for
the loan; she re-affirmed her commitment to the loan multiple times:

> 111: Nov.15, 2012-email, Thomas suggests Sheridan look into a refi since rates are
low

> 112: Dec.9, 2012-email, Thomas offers to help with “money for the down payment”
to make a refi work

> 113: Dec.28, 2012-email, Sheridan says working on refi

> 114 Jan.5, 2013-email, Sheridan says refi loan is for $750k, that Thomas will “need

to g give [her] $151,00 to get the loan to that amount” and that he "'is a pretty

wonderful guy to do this™

116: Jan.19, 2013-email, Thomas offers 150k loan @ 6% for down payment for refi,

says she should think about it carefully whether it makes sense for her

> 116: Jan.19, 2013-email, Sheridan suggests 6% is high based on what her accountant
told her, but says she “want[s] to go ahead with the loan” at whatever interest rate
Thomas feels is fair.

> 117: Jan.20, 2013-email, Thomas says 6%o is not a lot for an unsecured loan, is lower
than any bank loan, tells Sheridan he rather not to do the loan, and she needs “to
decide if it makes sense for [her] — not leave the decision for [him]. If it does not
make sense, then don’t do it.”

> 117: Jan.20, 2013-email, Sheridan says “I do want to go ahead — | have thought it
out.”

> 118: Mar. 15, 2013-email, Sheridan says she told bank the $150k is a gift and now
underwriter wants a letter from Thomas supporting this.

Y

> 118: Mar. 15, 2013-email, Thomas says he doesn’t understand why she can’t just say
this is a loan, but agrees to write letter to help her “without any impact on our
agreement.”

> 118: Mar. 15, 2013-email, Sheridan says “I can’t say it’s a loan cause then they will
say | don’t qualify as it’s additional debt.”

> 121: Dec. 10, 2015-email, Thomas reminds Sheridan of interest accruing on $155k-
note, should be close to $200k by end of year.

> 121: Dec. 13, 2015-email, Sheridan says “lI am aware that the interest is increasing
on the loan”, complains of money problems.

> 122: Dec. 17, 2015-email, Thomas mentions the various loans, says he’s depending
on Sheridan honoring the agreements they made.

> 122: Dec. 19, 2015-email, Sheridan says “Of course I’ll honor my obligations. |

always have and I always will.”
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House/Mortgage
Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 15, 2012 at 6:49 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan, | think you should look into another refi for the house as rates have come down a lot further and

you/we may even be able to save compared to what you are paying now and | don't think that they can get much

lower than they are now. California average 30 years fixed are 3.23%. Could you look into that? Thanks.

Love,
TK
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Refinancing

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sun, Dec 9, 2012 at 11:41 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi, | looked a bit more on the refinancing. | think that it's best to speak with an advisor / mortgage broker, cause
there are many cost elements that need to be considered, including the refinancing costs that are between 3 and
6% of the loan, then you may have prepayment penalties, you need to see how much you save net, i.e. taking into
consideration what the impact is on taxes, not sure if any of these costs are tax deductible. In the end, it's probably
only worth it if you decide to stay for a longer period of time - they should be able to tell you how long you need to
stay before it pays to refinance. | guess you would need to think about that before you really make a decision. But
over the longer term, | think this is a good opportunity to reduce cost of living. | should have the ability to make the
money for the downpayment available, even if it's a bit of a stretch. We would have to talk about on what terms
that would be. I think it makes sense to wait until after christmas, but you should find someone knowledgable and
trustworthy to figure out the math in terms of costs/savings.

| attach some information | found on the internet, it's just general information, but includes some noteworthy points.

Hugs,
Thomas

ﬂ refinancing.pdf
— 421K
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M| Gmail

(no subject)

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2012 at 3:49 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Sweetie -

Hope you're having a wonderful holiday and had a good Christmas -

| just wanted to let you know that I've been working on info re: getting a new loan. should have everything
together to tell you in about 2 - 3 weeks.

Thinking of you -

X
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new loan

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Jan 5, 2013 at 5:28 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Sweetie -

Here's the information about a new loan. | think it sounds quite good. | checked several possibilities but this was
definitely the only one that made sense.

There really wasn't a 15 year option available, and the 10 year interest only jumps big time at the end of the 10
years, and would be very expensive then. In addition, trying to re-finance then would be very hard as interest
rates will have gone way up -

the 30 year fixed option is good - it's a loan for $750,000 (which means you'd need to give me $151,000 to get the
loan to that amount) and that then puts us in the category of the house having 20% equity. the new loan is a
combination of principal and interest (which is good cause then I'm paying down the principal over time) and the
loan combines my fixed first and my adjustable 2nd into one loan.

The new rate of interest is 4% (versus the 5.875% I'm paying now) on the first -

the new monthly (combined for the first and the second) payment would be $3580 per month. (Now | pay $3678
on the first and $540 give or take on the second). - total about $4200.

| want you to know that you are a pretty wonderful guy to do this - it will of course help protect your investment so
when | finally do sell the house | can do it when there's a really good economy and actually get some good money
for it and a profit for both of us.

Please let me know as soon as possible as I'm not sure how long this offer will last.

We'll talk soon -

Big kiss from Mele and Quin -

(and me too)

X

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sun, Jan 20, 2013 at 12:28 PM
To: "Keller, Thomas" <kellert@sullcrom.com>

Thomas Keller

Weserstr. 40

D-60329 Frankfurt am Main
Mob: +49-(0)172-6385212
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info
oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Tue, Feb 5, 2013 at 4:35 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Sweetie -

Well, | spent the day talking to banks, mortgage brokers sec. and have gotten it all worked out.

The deal Adam got for me at 4% is really very good. The lower rates (3%, 3.5 etc) are for conforming loans, loans
under $625,000. Mine is called a jumbo loan and goes in a different category.

| checked this with the mortgage lender at Wells Fargo, at US Savings and Chase and also spoke to David
Greenholtz (my nephew who lives in Utah now) and they all said the same thing. | also looked it up online.

So I've proceeded with Adam while | can still get 4% - | was told by everyone else that they couldn't get me that
rate - it would be higher. they also all have fees at least that amount.

All'in all, this is a very good deal.

| also wanted to let you know that your envelope from Normandie Casino came _ | didn't open it but I'm guessing
it's the tickets. | made dinner reservations at Rivera for 5:30 - it's just about a block walk to Staples and we can
leave the car at the restaurant which makes it much easier to get in and out.

X

Sheridan

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 5, 2013 at 8:03 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi,

Ok, now you did your due diligence :) | am proud of you! And it makes sense what you are saying. And good
timing with the loan - congrats.

Yes, the envelope should contain the tickets. You can open it if you want to. Rivera will be fine, I'll just have one
carrot (instead of two) for lunch on Friday. ;-)

Hugs,
Thomas
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Refinancing of the House

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sat, Jan 19, 2013 at 3:59 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

HI there,

Just wanted to check with you about the refi. As | understood from our last talk, you seemed to be fine with my
proposal to give you the money ($150,000) for the down-payment as a loan with 6% interest. Like | said, | thiink
that you should think about it carefully and whether it makes sense for you. It may be that the interest is a bit
higher than what you are paying on the second, but that's obviously also due to extremely low lending rates,
which are being pushed down artificially by the Fed. And you will have some extra flexibility, plus the interest will
be locked in for a long time. In any event, | hope that you have given this enough thought and feel ok about the
arrangements (because it will be hard to undo once you have done the refi). Assuming that you want to do this,
please let me know when exactly you need the money (date), cause | will take a few days to transfer the money.

Thanks

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Jan 19, 2013 at 11:27 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi T.K. -

| spoke to the accountant yesterday. | told him you were offering to give me the money as a gift (because of taxes)
but that | was also considering the possibility of a loan from somewhere else that would be for 30 years. | asked
him what he thought would be fair interest for me and the other party. He said 4% was fair, perhaps a bit more in
my favor. | asked him if 6% was good - he said he thought that was too high.

My loss due to decreased interest payments will be $83 per month. The actual amount I'll save each month over
what I'm paying now will be $555.00 per month. | was hoping to be able to use that to buy a car (mine is having
some problems and repairs are going to be very expensive) and for house repairs. The house needs lots of things
but | haven't been able to do take care of them.

If I'm responsible for paying 6% it will be $1350 per month. | think | understood you to say that it will go down as
the principal on the house builds up - but it seems like a lot to me. | do understand that you want to make
something on your money -

| want to go ahead with the loan - you decide what you feel is fair - if it's 4%, 5% or 6%. In any case, I'll agree to
your decision.

| need the money in our joint account by the end of this coming week (January 25th).
Talk soon -

X

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sun, Jan 20, 2013 at 12:19 AM
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To: oscliz@aol.com
Hi, 1 am still at work, but have some downtime.

| don't really understand what the accountant means by fair - fair like making loans between friends or fair
compared to what you could get elsewhere? 6% is not a lot if you consider that it's unsecured - it's not a mortgage.
It's $150,000. If you go to a bank, which you could also do, they would not give you a loan under 10% interest,
probably only at a significantly higher rate (if at all). Now there is obviously a difference, because we know each
other, but still. You can also look at it like this. You could take out the money from your pension and not borrow
from me - you probably don't want to do that because your return is higher than 6% - and if not, it would actually
make more sense to not borrow the money from me, but to use your own money. Therefore, | think 6% is quite fair
and | still think there is an upside for you. But you have to decide if it makes sense for you - not leave the decision
for me. If it does not make sense, then don't do it. As to what you would be paying, if is use my calculator, you
would be paying $750 per month (assuming that you pay every year), not $1,350 - how do you arrive at that
number?.

Ok please think about it some more. | want to help you out, but | don't want to sponsor this really. | will completely
understand if you decide that you'd rather not do this. | am absolutely fine with that too - it may even be the better
thing to do in terms of our relationship.

As to sending the money, | think by Friday could become tight. | thought you had until the end of the month.

X

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sun, Jan 20, 2013 at 12:34 AM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

| do want to go ahead - | have thought it out - if you can't get it in the account by the end of the week just do your
best -
Thanks -

Sent from my iPhone
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M Gma” Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

gift

7 messages

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2013 at 9:26 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi TK. -

I'm still trying to get this refinance done on the house. | think banks are all pretty much stupid jerks - the underwriter
on my loan at Adam's bank is insisting that since | said the 150,000 was a gift from my ex-husband, they need to
have a letter form you stating that. | said that you live and work in Germany for a law firm that has offices all over the
world. | said youoften trabel here for business and visit with me, and have often given me cash gifts to help me out
financially. | said that when you were here recently | had discussed my effort to refinance the house, and you
suggested giving me the $150,000 to baring down the principal to a conforming loan and that would allow me to
refinance.

Can you write me some sort of a letter stating it was a gift and re-affirming that you help me out financially with gifts
when we see each other? | said this has been going on since we ended our marriage four and a half years ago.

Sorry to bother you about this but | need to get this approved and done before April 11 or they start the whole ting all
over again!

Let me know as soon as possible.
Thanks sweetie -
X

Sheridan

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2013 at 9:40 PM
To: oscliz@aol.com

No problem, | will send you a fax over the weekend with a letter to that effect (obviously without any impact on our
agreement). | don't know why you can't say that this is a loan, but never mind.

Hope you are feeling better!!

Hugs,
Thomas

[Quoted text hidden]

Thomas Keller

Weserstr. 40

D-60329 Frankfurt am Main
Mob: +49-(0)172-6385212

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2013 at 9:43 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Thanks for your help - | can't say that it's a loan cause then they will say | don't qualify as it's additional debt. These
people are not bright or reasonable. I'm still sick - saw 2 more doctors this week - more blood tests - hope I'll find
something out by next week.

X

Sheridan
[Quoted text hidden]
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Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 16, 2013 at 12:02 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

That's complete bolonies... So are they asking you to turn in your credit cards? What business of theirs is it anyway?
This is money you used to pay down your old loan. It's just none of their business. Whatever, I'll send you the paper.
[Quoted text hidden]

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Mar 16, 2013 at 2:11 AM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

| know - its ridiculous-and by the way they believe you and | are divorced - otherwise they would have to see your
taxes and all your income info - they are a big pain in the ass!

Sorry to have to bother you about this -

Thanks and have a good weekend -

Xi

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 16, 2013 at 9:20 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Ok, well that would not have been a problem. | have all my tax returns and income statements.
[Quoted text hidden]

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Mar 16, 2013 at 5:33 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Trust me - you don't want to get involved with these people - they Re truly incompetent!
X

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]
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(no subject)

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2013 at 9:48 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Just so you know, the underwriter is asking for the gift letter, source, checks etc. - | sent them a copy of the
cashier's check receipt | got at Wells Fargo - | took the money out of the joint account (which they don't know
about and shouldn't) - if they did, they would start to ask for your tax stuff etc. They are nuts and nosey - | had said
to Adam that you got the cash while you were here and gave it to me and i went in and got a cashiers check and
took it to Wells fargo to pay down the principal.
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Finances

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 10, 2015 at 1:44 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,

| wanted to check with you about some financial stuff. Since | lent you the money for the refinancing ($155k), you
did not pay any of the interest. We agreed that you don't have to, but it keeps adding up - should be close to $200k
by the end of next year. | just want to point this out, avoiding any misunderstandings. There is also a second
promissory note which is supposed to be repaid in 2017 (approx. $50k). Will you be able to pay that?

Have a good rest of the week,
Thomas

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sun, Dec 13, 2015 at 11:15 PM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Thomas -

| am aware that the interest is increasing on the loan. | don't remember what % interest you are charging. | have
the info but not handy. Can you write and tell me what it is?

As for the approx $50,000 due in 2017, as things are going right now | won't be able to give that back at that time.
My expenses have gone up and up. It seems that every month there is something else that has to be done for
the house. Last year | did the turf and sprinklers (which | wish | hadn't had to do but there really was no choice
with this drought) and there have been 4 different pretty big plumbing problems | had to take care of, and a couple
weeks ago the water heater broke and had to be completely replaced ($2500) - Last week | went in to the dentist
because | had a bad pain in one tooth. He did a set of X-rays ($375) and told me he thinks | need a root canal.

I'm meeting with that doctor tomorrow morning - Dr. Keen said that if it's not that, then | need to come back to

him next week and he'll take off the crown and fill what must be a bad cavity and then I'll need a new crown on that
tooth. He said that even if it is a root canal, I'll still need a new crown. | didn't ask cause | was already upset about
it, but I'm guessing that this could cost between $4,000 and $10,000 depending on what's wrong and what has to
be done. Of course insurance (which | have) hardly pays anything, although I'll call them once | know what needs
to be done. Frankly, if | have to pay $4 or more thousand dollars, I'm not sure how I'll do it. I'll probably have to
charge it.

Very depressing. Also, although I've been working very hard at the therapy, it's really not much help. Patients
come and go - some get better and resolve what they came for in a few sessions, others don't really want to work
to change anything, they just want to complain. Right now | only have a couple people left as 5 clients have gone
away for several weeks holiday, and as | said, 8 have left for other reasons. I'm glad they got better, but it doesn't
help me financially.

| also feel a little bad about our arrangement. If | recall correctly, you will be getting a hunk of the house when |
sell it, and while giving me that money as opposed to loaning me the money may not seem like it was something
you wanted to do, after all the years of support, both financial and emotional, | gave to you, | kind of feel like it
would have been more appropriate. Even the whole situation with your father, | believe, wouldn't have happened if
| hadn't urged and encouraged you over a several week period to ask your brother for your fair share to half.

Anyway, when I've tried very hard to be there for you any way | could for so many years, as a friend and wife, this
just makes me sad.

Sorry | can't be more optimistic but this is just how | feel.

Hope you have a nice holiday.
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Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 17, 2015 at 7:31 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,
Thanks for letting me know.

The interest on the promissory note of originally $155,000 is 6% p.a., and unpaid interest is added to the principal
on a yearly basis.

As to the loan due in 2017, | lent you this money for a plastic surgery some eight years ago. But it was not
intended to be a long-term loan really. For the 50% of the house, you have received a fair price and | paid almost
$70,000 on top of that by paying half of the mortgage dues for 3 years. | helped you to obtain a long-term
attractive financing for the house. In total you have received approx. $375,000 from me, which makes a large part
of my savings that should be for my own retirement one day. So | am depending on you honouring the agreements
we made.

If you cannot repay the loan in 2017, maybe you can pay me back in instalments, say $10,000 per year, would you
be able to handle that? In order to give me some security, | would like to record the right of first refusal that | have
under the real estate purchase agreement - this would be an alternative to recording the grant deed. We could
enter into a separate agreement for this purpose.

Have a good day,
Thomas

for plastic surgery,

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Dec 19, 2015 at 5:34 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Thomas -

Of course I'll honor my obligations. | always have and | always will. My understanding is that you already have
the right of first refusal on the house, so if | ever sell it, you can buy it first.

| can't promise $10,000 a year, but | can promise $500 a month to start (for 2017). If | can pay more, | will.

That's just the best | can do with what | have coming in right now.
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e Emails prove the Purchase Option was negotiated over the course of nearly a year;
Thomas reviewed and insisted on changes that Thomas made to appease her; she
welcomed his arrival to LA for purposes of signing before a notary the very Purchase
Option she received previously via email:

> 124: Dec. 17, 2015-email, Thomas says would like to record the right of first refusal
as an alternative to recording the grant deed, would need separate agreement for
this purpose.

> 124: Dec. 19, 2015-email, Sheridan says she understood he already had a right of
first refusal.

> 125: May 19, 2016-email, Thomas proposes to come to LA in Oct/Nov. to execute
right of first refusal before a notary with Sheridan and record same with county.

> 126: Sep. 12, 2016-email, Sheridan says she finally got a chance to read the Right of
First Refusal, insists on revisions to the document, and then she will sign before a
notary with him.

> 127: Sep. 12, 2016-email, Thomas doesn’t quibble over the details, says key point is
that he be able to record the Right of First Refusal

> 129: Oct. 14, 2016-email, Thomas emails draft Memorandum of Right of First
Refusal, requests “questions/comments”.

> 131: Oct. 25, 2016-email, Sheridan proposes a list of changes to the Right of First
Refusal.

»> 132: Oct. 27, 2016-email, Sheridan says “if you redo the Right of First Refusal, I’ll
print up 2 copies so it’s ready to get notarized.”

> 133: Oct. 31, 2016-email, Thomas emails revised document, now titled
“Memorandum of Option.”
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Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 17, 2015 at 7:31 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,
Thanks for letting me know.

The interest on the promissory note of originally $155,000 is 6% p.a., and unpaid interest is added to the principal
on a yearly basis.

As to the loan due in 2017, | lent you this money for a plastic surgery some eight years ago. But it was not
intended to be a long-term loan really. For the 50% of the house, you have received a fair price and | paid almost
$70,000 on top of that by paying half of the mortgage dues for 3 years. | helped you to obtain a long-term
attractive financing for the house. In total you have received approx. $375,000 from me, which makes a large part
of my savings that should be for my own retirement one day. So | am depending on you honouring the agreements
we made.

If you cannot repay the loan in 2017, maybe you can pay me back in instalments, say $10,000 per year, would you
be able to handle that? In order to give me some security, | would like to record the right of first refusal that | have
under the real estate purchase agreement - this would be an alternative to recording the grant deed. We could
enter into a separate agreement for this purpose.

Have a good day,
Thomas

for plastic surgery,

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Sat, Dec 19, 2015 at 5:34 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Thomas -

Of course I'll honor my obligations. | always have and | always will. My understanding is that you already have
the right of first refusal on the house, so if | ever sell it, you can buy it first.

| can't promise $10,000 a year, but | can promise $500 a month to start (for 2017). If | can pay more, | will.

That's just the best | can do with what | have coming in right now.
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Coming to LA

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, May 19, 2016 at 12:23 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,

Again, long time no hear. My impression is that you want it this way. It's ok. Listen, to settle this right of first refusal
issue, | will come to LA for the last weekend of October - staying until Nov. 1. We will need to go to the notary
together then and | will have this filed with the county recorder - then I'll leave you alone...

| know your birthday is coming up soon. | hope there's something special planned for you.

oscliz <oscliz@aol.com> Thu, May 19, 2016 at 3:25 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

hi Thomas -

You can pick up the phone anytime you want. I'm just very busy right now with the restaurant. Trying to review
dozens of resumes and set up interviws to pick the staff - then will send my choices on to Brandi and Jared to
make their final decisions. Some of the furniture has arrived - there are boxes everywhere - The painters are
finishing up - its really hectic.

How are you? Did things work out ok at your work? Everyone is getting along now? How's the therapy coming?
Making progress?

Hope your mom and Stefan and Paola are all good.

If you really want some communication you can write - you never do.

In case you hadn't realized it, part of the problem in our relationship was that communication only happened if |
initiated it.

Take care,

Sheridan

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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My visit

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 5, 2016 at 12:06 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,
how are you? | hope it's not too hot. Are you still busy with helping Jared?

When | come visit from 29 October to 1 November, should | book a place or will you host me? Either way is fine for
me, but I'd want to make arrangements soon in case | should book something.

Have a good week ahead!

oscliz <oscliz@aol.com> Mon, Sep 5, 2016 at 5:13 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Hi -

You're welcome here. It's a bit crowded now as I've filled up drawers and closets but we'll make some room .I've
been very busy, still helping with stuff for the restauant and working. Also, Dakota's got early stage kidney disease
which I'm managing with a variety of special diet and some medicines. She also has something else - either
Irritable Bowel Disease or Lymphoma - She's having an Endoscopy to find out for sure on Sept 14 - they have to
put her to sleep to do the surgery and it costs $2000 but we've done everything else - It's the only way to be sure.

| have to give her her medicine now. I'll try and write more later.

Take care

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Mon, Sep 12, 2016 at 1:14 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi T.K. -

| wrote you a while ago and told you that Dakota has early stage kidney disease and also either irritable bowel
disease or Cancer, and is having surgery this coming Wednesday to find out which it is. | heard nothing back.

A while back you wrote to me and said that you figured | didn't want a friendship as | never shared anything with
you anymore, then | tell you this about Dakota and you don't even respond.

Also, | finally got a chance too read the Right of First Refusal doc you sent. | have no problem with giving you
right of first refusal whenever | finally sell the house, but | can't sign that document with all those specific
requirements - it's just not necessary. When | do finally sell the house, and it could be in 10, 20 or more years, of
course | will get appraisals from several good brokers that | either know (like Michelle) or who have been highly
recommended. | will want to get the highest possible price to be sure | can pay you whatever amount | owe you
by then if | haven't been able to pay off the larger loan by then, and have something left over for me to live
somewhere else. | would think that by now you would realize that you can trust me to always do the right thing and
I've always been very good to you.

If you want to draw up a short document just saying that | will promise after getting 3 valid current appraisals from
reputable brokers to give you right of first refusal, | will be happy to sign and we can get it notarized when you're
here.
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Hope your back is feeling better.

Sheridan

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 12, 2016 at 10:25 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,
Sorry about Dakota. But she's a tuffy, she'll be ok.

About the right of first refusal, it's not so much about the details of the agreement, the key point is that | need to
record it. | simply used a precedent | found online. | can have another look at the agreement, but in any event, we
will need this in writing and signed before a notary, and then recorded. As | explained, we already have an
agreement on a right of first refusal, but it is in the purchase and sale agreement, which | think you don't want to
record with the county recorders office.

Have a great week ahead! Hope the surgery goes well.

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Tue, Sep 13, 2016 at 7:20 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Thomas -

It occurred to me that you're scheduled to arrive on a Friday afternoon (I'm not sure what time, but by the time you
get your car and drive to my house with Friday afternoon traffic, it will be late. I'm not sure if the notary nearby will
still be open, but for certain there will be no way to get to the courthouse to record anything and they're closed on

Saturday and Sunday and then you leave. How will you get this done?

| also was thinking about what you said about staying in a hotel and | think it's a better idea. Right now I'm
spending about an hour to an hour and a half every morning feeding the cats what with Dakota getting lots of
different medicines and | don't know what will happen after Wednesday, so | think you'll be more comfortable in a
nearby hotel.

Best,

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Sun, Sep 18, 2016 at 10:46 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan, sorry | could not take your call. | will be there until Tuesday, so there's enough time. | have already
booked a place to stay also.

| hope the examination of Dakota when well.

oscliz <oscliz@aol.com> Sun, Sep 18, 2016 at 11:17 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

I must have written down the dates incorrectly - Glad you've gotten a place - Dakota came through the procedure
ok - now | have to wait 5 to 10 days for the results of the biopsies. Meanwhile she's on all these different
medications - Deysi said she feels like she's working in a hospital, but hopefully it's going to ve ok.

How are things at work now that the boss you didn't like is gone?

Hope all's well -

Sheridan
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Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

———————— Original message --------

From: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
Date: 9/18/16 1:46 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>
Subject: Re: My visit
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Right of First Refusal

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 14, 2016 at 11:11 PM
To: oscliz@aol.com

Hi Sheridan, | had a look at the original agreement. | think we should stick to what we agreed in that agreement,
i.e., joint appointment or, if no agreement on the appraiser, separate appointments with the median of the
appraisals being decisive.

| will send updated draft and a draft Memorandum of Right of First Refusal shortly

IMG_4891.JPG
2715K

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 14, 2016 at 11:16 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi, as per my e-mail a minute ago, | attach revised draft of the agreement (see clause 4.2) and a memorandum of
right of first refusal, which | would have recorded with the county recorder.

Let me know if you have any questions/comments.

2 attachments

@ RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AGREEMENT - Draft 14102016.docx
21K

@ Memorandum of Right of First Refusal - Draft 14102016.docx
12K

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 30, 2017 at 7:57 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>
Hi Sheridan,

Here is the Right of First Refusal, which i also don't have in signed copy available right now. | will send you a copy
of the signed version when | can.
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2 attachments

@ RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL AGREEMENT - Draft 14102016.docx
21K

@ Memorandum of Right of First Refusal - Draft 14102016.docx
= 12K

oscliz <oscliz@aol.com> Wed, Aug 30, 2017 at 8:08 PM
To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Thanks -

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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M| Gmail

Re: Right of First Refusal

oscliz@aol.com <oscliz@aol.com> Tue, Oct 25, 2016 at 2:05 AM
To: tpbkeller@gmail.com

Hi Thomas -

| read over what you sent and it is mostly ok - A couple things -

1) under Article 3, it states 90 days for you to decide and let me know if you want to buy the house or not. that's
really too long. If I'm selling the property, 30 days should be plenty of time for you to know if you want to buy it or
not. Please change that number.

2) Under 4.2, | will accept my brokers determination as to fair market value when trying to sell the property. The
purpose of giving you first right of refusal isn't to give you a lesser price on the house, it's to give you the first
opportunity to buy the house at the best price | can get for it. Whenever | sell, | will want to get top dollar for the
house, so | can pay off all debts on it and have as much cash left over a possible to buy something else. Please
remove the last sentence.

3) There is no need for 9.2 to be in this at all. Please remove. It only confuses the issue.

4) 9.5 indicated that you can assign this right to someone else - that's not acceptable to me. | agreed that | will
give you, Thomas Keller, right of first refusal, If you should marry and have kids, and not be around for some
reason when | sell the house, that's the end of it. It is not an option for someone else to get the right of first
refusal. Please remove 9.5.

The rest is fine.

Looking forward to seeing you Friday. What time did you say your plane gets in?

Sheridan

From: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Oct 14, 2016 2:16 pm

Subject: Right of First Refusal

Hi, as per my e-mail a minute ago, | attach revised draft of the agreement (see clause 4.2) and a memorandum of
right of first refusal, which | would have recorded with the county recorder.

Let me know if you have any questions/comments.

Thomas

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 27, 2016 at 9:32 AM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

Hi Sheridan,
Here's my flight info:

Outbound flight
Zurich (ZRH) - Los Angeles (LAX), Fri. 28.10.2016
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13:15 zr+ 16:20 ax

Flight operated by Swiss Global

Latest check-in: Business Air Lines On behalf of Swiss
12:45 International Air Lines
oscliz <oscliz@aol.com> Thu, Oct 27, 2016 at 4:25 PM

To: Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>

Hi T.K. -
Gve me a call or text when you arrive. Once you're settled in your place | can come get you to go get some dinner.

Also, if you redo that Right of First Refusal I'll print up 2 copies so it's ready to get notarized.
They're predicting rain tomorrow so you might want an unbrella - of course, in L A these days, it's rare!

Looking forward to seeing you tomorrow and have a safe flight

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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Option Agreeement

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com>
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

@ Memorandum of Option - Final 01112016.docx
13K

Mon, Oct 31, 2016 at 9:43 PM
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
Thomas Keller

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423 -4041 Sherman Oaks

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
Thomas Keller

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423- -4041 Sherman Oaks

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION

This Memorandum of Agreement is made and entered into as of November 1, 2016 by and
between the Sheridan Kessselman (the “Optionor”) and Thomas Keller (“Optionee”).

Optionor and Optionee have entered into that certain Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement
dated as of November 1, 2016 (the “Agreement”), whereby Optionor and Optionee agreed to the
terms and conditions pursuant to which Optionee has purchased from Optionor an option to
purchase the real property described in Lot 623 of Tract 5822, as per map recorded in Book 82,
Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps, Los Angeles County (APN: 2274-001-017), and commonly
known as 14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423.

The terms and conditions governing the option are more fully set forth in the Agreement, which
terms and conditions are made a part of this Memorandum of Option as though fully set forth

herein. The Option Agreement shall expire November 1, 2046.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Memorandum of Agreement is executed this 1st day of
November, 2016.

OPTIONOR: OPTIONEE:

Name: Sheridan Kesselman Name: Thomas Keller
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Option

Thomas Keller <tpbkeller@gmail.com> Mon, Oct 31, 2016 at 9:51 PM
To: Sheridan Kesselman <oscliz@aol.com>

@ Memorandum of Option - Final 01112016.docx
13K
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
Thomas Keller

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423-4041 Sherman Oaks

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
Thomas Keller

c/o Sheridan Kesselman

14272 Valley Vista Blvd.

CA 91423-4041 Sherman Oaks

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION

This Memorandum of Option is made and entered into as of November 1, 2016 by and between
the Sheridan Kessselman (the “Optionor”) and Thomas Keller (“Optionee”).

Optionor and Optionee have entered into that certain Real Estate Purchase Option Agreement
dated as of November 1, 2016 (the “Agreement”), whereby Optionor and Optionee agreed to the
terms and conditions pursuant to which Optionee has purchased from Optionor an option to
purchase the real property described in Lot 623 of Tract 5822, as per map recorded in Book 82,
Pages 34 to 37 Inclusive of Maps, Los Angeles County (APN: 2274-001-017), and commonly
known as 14272 Valley Vista Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423.

The terms and conditions governing the option are more fully set forth in the Agreement, which
terms and conditions are made a part of this Memorandum of Option as though fully set forth

herein. The option agreed in Agreement shall expire November 1, 2046.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Memorandum of Option is executed this 1% day of November,
2016.

OPTIONOR: OPTIONEE:

Name: Sheridan Kesselman Name: Thomas Keller
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Copy of doc produced by SK (tk)

Vi imile: +1-818-7

Ms. Sherdan Kesselman
14272 Valley Vista Blvd.
Sherman Oaks. CA 91423

March 17, 2013
Re: Money giff
Dear Sheridan,
This is to confirm that I gave you $150,000 in February of this year and that this was to help
you out with the refinancing of your house. You have helped me in the past and as T told you

in February, I don’t expect anything in return for this and you can eonsider it a gift

| trust this suffices as evidence for your purposes.
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155k Promissory Note, incl. Interest

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

155'000.00
8'525.00
163'525.00
9'811.50
173'336.50
10'400.19
183'736.69
11'024.20
194'760.89
11'685.65
206'446.54
12'386.79
218'833.34
13'130.00
231'963.34
13'917.80
245'881.14
24'588.11
270'469.25
32'456.31

Contractual Interest Rate: 6 % p.a.

2013 Unpaid interest is capitalized annually.
Infl. adjustm. for each % that CPI exceeds 3%

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Interest 6 months Balance as of June 30, 2022

2022 $ 16'228.16 $286'697.41
Inflationadjusted +6% (based on CPI 2022 of 9% annualized)
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